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Welcome to our second sale for 2009, and it is another cracking sale once again! Thanks again to all the vendors for providing a diverse and in-
teresting selection, and a large number of highly desirable and rare items for this sale. Once again many vendors have missed out due to being too 
slow off the mark. Please note: the cut off dates for the next sale will be in early/mid January, but once again it is still really first in, best dressed 
as usual. Anyone who has been involved in the production of our sales can tell you just what a juggling act it is to bring it all together, and to keep 
the integrity of the sale as we want it, and to still try to look after every vendor also. The next sale, Sale 71, will be held in March 2010, and I can 
assure you, will have some amazing items on offer yet again. How do I already know? Well, the cataloguing has already started….

In its own seperate catalogue is “The Blue Collection”. It is a labour of love 
spanning over 15 years of collecting, comprising only Australian Pre Decimal 
5 Pound Banknotes. The interesting thing about this collection is that it is com-
plete, with every known type, and is the only full set ever offered. Most of the 
key notes are either the finest known, or amongst the finest. When we spoke 
to the vendor, he intimated that he liked the colour blue, thus his decision to 
collect 5 Pounds. Hence, we have decided to name this collection “The Blue 
Collection”. This superb collection includes key notes such as the Non Mosaic 
Type (R 35), an example that is rarely sighted, and hasn’t been publicly offered 
in any grade for a number of years. The finest of 2 known Collins-Allen (R 36a) 
blue serial types is also included for sale. This extremely rare note is one of the 
keys to the Pre Decimal series, and as such is sure to be keenly contested. A 
number of other key issues are all in high grade, including such rare issues as 
the (R 36b) and (R 37a), with the later issues in UNC. Total estimates for this 
single important collection alone exceed $1 Million.  

 The main catalogue includes a recently discovered hoard of Early Colonial Pre 
Federation Banknotes. Included in this is the unique bogus issue of the “Fiction-
al” Austilin Bank, as well as several unique unrecorded issues. These include 
an issued 1 Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank 1858 on Armidale, and an is-
sued 1 Pound Bank NSW 1869 on Tamworth. Other banknote highlights of note 
include a rare consecutive trio of Ten Shillings 1933 Riddle-Sheehan in UNC, 
conservatively estimated at $110,000 for this unique lot. One of two known 10 
Pound Specimens 1954 Coombs-Wilson is another highlight at $115,000, whilst 
a Unique 7 digit “Million” decimal Starnote with serials ZAD 100 000* is sure to 
create a stir, as this is only the second such note known, and the only decimal 
example. It is expected to exceed its $12,000 estimate. Other highlights include 
a run of UNC Decimal and Pre Decimal Starnotes, some great Misprints, and a 
number of rare Specimen notes.

A number of superb Coin Rarities includes two rare gold Proof coins: an 1887s 
gold 2 Pound, the finest of only 4 known, estimated at $130,000, and a superb 
1885M Shield Sovereign, expected to fetch over $110,000 . Other key coins 
include a Dump 1813 aEF/EF estimated at $100,000, whilst a nice Holey Dol-
lar 1806 has an estimate of $140,000.  An attractive Kookaburra Penny Type 
11 is expected to fetch $65,000, and there are also 3 Adelaide Pounds 1852 
Type II on offer, as well as a number of rare Proof issues including a full set 
of QE II Proofs. The Pre Decimal section includes many superior examples of 
Commonwealth coins, including a great run of high grade Shillings, highlighted 
by a 1915H coin that is PCGS graded at MS 64, and estimated at $36,000. 
Other key date Coins include an EF 1923 Halfpenny estimated at $11,000, an 
aUNC 1925 Penny at $6,000, and an aVF 1930 Penny for $30,000. There are 
also many other GEM grade coins in gold, silver and copper, some fantastic 

mis-struck coins, a superb set of Internment Camp Tokens in high grade. Rare 
British and World coins also add to the fine selection on offer. 

Other Points Of Interest- Recent Market activity has shown the amazing 
strength in the Coin side of things, and not just for rare Proofs and Specimens, 
but right through the spectrum of grade and range. Even British and World coins 
have shown a spike in both prices and demand, and recent sales have seen 
mis struck coins realise double and triple what they previously have! Interesting 
times ahead for the coin market, but again, this is something we saw starting 
2 years ago for those that were paying attention. I still believe also that Pre 
Decimal Proofs, especially early issues like George V, have a way to go yet. 
One factor here that doesn’t often get mentioned is that like all other coins, not 
all Proofs are the same. Many badly stored or slightly marked coins exist, and, 
like anything else, are not the same as a high end perfect example, say a PR 
66 or PR 67. As such, as the market matures, this fact will be recognized, and 
prices for superior coins may well double or triple compared to, say, less perfect 
examples. Just something to keep an eye on…   

Recent demand and sales we have had seem to indicate our market is well 
and truly on the way back, if not already there, and the real lack of quality 
stock around coupled with rising inflation will probably see large gains in the 
numismatic market over the next few years. Now is a good time for those with 
the ability to buy premium pieces, before they become unattainable. For any-
one out there sitting on a reasonable amount of Superannuation, they might 
also consider running their own self managed fund. Recent Superfund losses 
have shown this makes sound financial sense to manage your own funds, as 
opposed to letting someone else do it for you. Really, it isn’t that hard, and can 
be fairly easily done. Those that have done so, and easily rode out this last 
economic crisis will tell you it is the way to go.

The new Renniks guide has some strong price growth in it, even if the Pre 
Decimal Proof section didn’t get updated due to technical problems. What will 
really please a lot of collectors is the updating of the Pre Federation section, 
which now means the prices actually reflect the market, and this will help the 
many novices starting out (myself included!) in buying in this tricky but very 
rewarding area, as well as something for long time collectors. Colour pictures 
and interesting coverage of pretty much all numismatic areas make this book a 
must buy for everyone.  

Please Note: We will be accepting items for the next sale, Sale 71 (to be held 
in March 2010), from now until early/mid January 2010. Please contact us Now 
about any consignments you want to include in this sale to ensure that you 
don’t miss out.       

Interstate Clients: - Sydney - Sheraton On The Park Hotel: 10am - 5pm - Tuesday 8th & Wednesday 9th of September 
- Strictly By Appointment Only. There will also be limited viewing for interstate dealers in our office: Friday 11th of 

September 9am-5pm – By Prior Appointment Only: Level 2 - Sonata, Cnr. Qld Ave & Surf Pde. Broadbeach.   

Phone: (07)  55 380 300   or   Mobile: 0412 722 043 (9-5 Mon to Fri Please.)  
Email:  iagmail@optusnet.com.au       Website:  www.iagauctions.com 

Some Sale 70 Auction Highlights and more…



Important Auction Information: 

Viewing & Auction: Sofitel Gold Coast (81 Surf Parade Broad-
beach) - Sorrento Room (Level 3), on the day of  Sale, 13th 
September 2009 from 12pm - 3pm. The Auction will then com-
mence immediately at 3pm. We estimate that this sale will take 
approximately 3 hours to complete. There will also be limited 
viewing for interstate clients only on Friday 11th September, 
strictly by appointment, in our offices from 9-5pm. The Oasis 
Shopping Centre (next door to the Sofitel Hotel, right in the 
heart of Broadbeach) has plenty of Car Parking for those wish-
ing to attend the Auction. Viewing in person is highly recom-
mended, especially on many of the lots without photographs and 
the unreserved lots.

Interstate Viewing: 2 days in Sydney:- At the Sheraton On The 
Park, 8th and 9th September, by appointment only. Single high-
light lots only will be available for viewing.  Please call our of-
fice on (07) 55 380300 for any further details, or for information 
regarding viewing appointments. 

Payment: All amounts are in Australian Dollars. Credit Cards 
(accepted with signature & full address details): MasterCard, 
Visa & AMEX only. A Surcharge of 3% will also be applied to 
all AMEX charges only.

Buyers Premium: A 16.5% total Buyers Premium will be added 
on to the knock-down price of all lots. Additional credit card 
charges will still be waived on any payments made with either 
Visa or MasterCard. 

Postal Bidders: Will be advised of successful bids, and items 
will be dispatched only upon receipt of payment in full. Unsuc-
cessful postal bidders will be notified, and will receive an auc-
tion prices realised. All postal bidders please note bids must be 
received no later than Saturday 12th of September 2009 please, 
although Friday is preferable. The earliest received bid will al-
ways get preference in the cases of 2 or more identical high bids 
being received. 

Credit Cards: Successful buyer’s lots will only be dispatched 
for existing clients & only upon full clearance of funds. At our 
discretion we reserve the right to hold new clients lots who pay 
by credit card for up to 30 days. All postal bid payments are to be 
completely finalised within 14 days of sale please. For any more 
information please contact us during business hours at our office 
on:  (07) 55 380 300. Alternatively you can email us at:
iagmail@optusnet.com.au

Direct Bank Payments: Please advise us if you are paying by 
electronic transfer, so we can ensure that your payments get 
processed effectively. Make sure to include your name and in-
voice number in your payment. Please note that items will only 
be dispatched a minimum of 3 days after cleared payment has 
been confirmed. 

Bank:  ANZ Broadbeach   
Account:  Paradise Coins Pty Ltd. 
                    T/A International Auction Galleries
BSB:  014 513
Account No:  1027 43868

Happy Collecting to All.

Auction Starts 3pm

	   

1	 Austria Thaler 1649 Ferdinand III. Krem mint. 
	 Virtually as struck.  aUNC
			   $400-450

2	 Brazil 960 Reis 1815R. Toned.  aEF
			   $50-60

3	 British North Borneo 1 Cent 1882H. Some 
	 mint red.  UNC
			   $80-90

4	 Cyprus AR Gros 1324-59. Grand, Henry II. 
	 Obverse King enthroned. Crusader coinage.  
	 aVF
			   $100-110

5	 France Gros Philippe IV Tournois 1285-1314. 
	 Crusader coinage, Tournois Castle on Obverse.  
	 aVF
			   $60-70

6	 French Indo China Piastre 1900A. Trace 
	 lustre and some mint bloom.  aUNC
			   $90-100

7	 French Indo China Piastre 1908A.  
	 gEF/aUNC
			   $50-60

8	 Germany 5 Mark 1904E Saxony. Death of 
	 George Koenig Von Sachsen.  gEF
			   $550-600
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9	 Germany 5 Mark 1908. Saxe-Wiemar, 
	 University.  UNC
			   $550-600

10	 German East Africa 5 Heller 1908.  EF
			   $70-80

	   

11	 German New Guinea Half Mark 1894A. 
	 Toned.  EF
			   $550-600

	   

12	 German New Guinea 1 Mark 1894A.  VF
			   $220-240

	   

13	 German New Guinea 2 Mark 1894A.  gVF
			   $600-650

	   

14	 German New Guinea 5 Mark 1894A. 
	 Dark tone.  gVF/aEF
			   $1700-1800

	   

15	 Hawaii Half Dollar 1883. Kalakaua I.  
	 gVF/aEF
			   $260-280

	   

16	 Hawaii Dollar 1883. Kalakaua I. Old dark tone. 
	 Scarce.  aVF
			   $425-450

	   

17	 Ireland Gilt Proof Copper Penny 1805 
	 George III. (S 6620). Scarce.  FDC
			   $1300-1400

18	 Japan 10 Sen 1896. Mint bloom.  Ch.UNC
			   $50-60

19	 Japan 1 Yen 1896. Attractive green and 
	 red tone.  UNC
			   $90-100

	   

20	 NZ Proof Threepence 1935. PCGS graded 
	 and cased PR 66. Superb red/golden and 
	 blue tone. Rare this grade.  FDC
			   $2600-2800

21	 New Zealand Threepence 1942. One dot 
	 variety. Rare type.  gEF/aUNC
			   $550-600

22	 New Zealand Florin 1943.  UNC
			   $100-110
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23	 New Zealand Florin 1945.  UNC
			   $110-120

24	 Phillipines Mint Set 1936. Comprises Fifty 
	 Centavos, 2 x 1 Peso. Attractive tone. Ex 
	 Hanley collection. (3 coins).  Ch.UNC
			   $600-700

25	 Straits Settlements 10 Cents 1918. 
	 Mint bloom.  UNC
			   $50-55

26	 Straits Settlements Proof Dollar 1919 (restrike). 
	 Scarce.  FDC
			   $120-140

	   

27	 Switzerland 5 Francs 1872. Zurich shooting 
	 festival. Golden green tone.  UNC
			   $160-180

28	 Switzerland 5 Francs 1879. Basel shooting 
	 festival. Steel grey tone.  UNC
			   $120-140
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30	 Vietnam Annam, Minh Mang 1820-1840. 7 
	 Tien dated Year 15 (1834). Rare.  gEF
			   $1100-1200

	   

31	 Bolivia Cob 8 Reales 1598-1621. 
	 Philip III, Potosi mint.  aVF
			   $325-350

	   

32	 Colombia 8 Escudos 1806JF Gold “Dubloon”. 
	 Popyan mint. Very slight weakness in shield.  
	 aEF
			   $1600-1700

	   

33	 GB Proof Cartwheel Penny 1797 (S 3777). 
	 Superb milk chocolate colour. Scarce.  
	 FDC
			   $800-900

34	 GB Cartwheel Twopence 1797. A nice even 
	 brown color.  aUNC
			   $450-500

		                

   29	 USA $1 1800. Draped bust, heraldic eagle with 12 arrows type. Attractive and scarce.  VF
			   $2000-2200 



	   

	   

	   

35	 GB Proof Copper set of 3 1806 George III. 
	 Includes Farthing, Halfpenny and Penny. 
	 Struck after the unsucessful “Cartwheel” 
	 experiment, where it was decided smaller 
	 coinage was needed. Chocolate and mint
	 red.  FDC
			   $2200-2400

	   

36	 GB Gold Spade Guinea 1798. George III. 
	 Mint lustre. Scarce.  UNC
			   $1100-1200

	   

37	 India Half Pagoda 1808. Madras Presidency. 
	 Scarce.  gVF/aEF
			   $800-850

	   

38	 India Moghul Empire, Aurangzeb Gold 
	 Mohur. Ah (11) 10 year 43.  gVF
			   $350-400

	   

39	 India Gold Mohur c1793. Bengal 
	 Presidency.  aUNC
			   $950-1000

40	 Mexico 2 Reales 1808TH. Charles IV. 
	 Some blue, gunmetal tone.  EF
			   $150-160

41	 Mexico 8 Reales Pillar Dollar 1755MO. 
	 Ferdinand VI.  FINE
			   $220-240

42	 Mexico 8 Reales 1787FM. Charles III. Some 
	 slight flan cracking, but attractive.  gVF/aEF
			   $220-240

43	 Mexico 8 Reales 1803FT. Charles IV. 
	 gVF/aEF
			   $160-180

44	 Mexico 8 Reales 1806TH. Charles IV. 
	 Some mint bloom.  aEF
			   $180-200

45	 Mexico 8 Reales 1809TH. Ferdinand VII. 
	 Minor scrape on reverse, but mirror fields.  
	 gEF
			   $400-425

	   

46	 Portugal Half Johanna 1790R. Maria I.  
	 gVF
			   $1200-1400
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47	 Portugal Half Johanna 1796R. Maria I.  
	 gEF
			   $1500-1600

	   

48	 Portugal Johanna 1733M. John V. Superb 
	 old red tone. Ex the Eisberg sale. Very rare 
	 in this grade.  gEF/aUNC
			   $9500-10000

	   

49	 Spain 8 Reales 1805FA. Charles IV. 
	 Madrid mint. Scarce, especially this 
	 grade.  gVF/aEF
			   $900-950

50	 Spain Gold 2 Escudos 1788. Charles III. 
	 Nice date.  aEF
			   $450-500

Halfpenny

51	 1911. Red and brown.  aUNC
			   $80-90

52	 1917. Trace of mint red.  gEF
			   $60-70

53	 1919. Red and brown.  aU/UNC
			   $90-100

54	 1922. Patchy brown and red.  aU/UNC
			   $90-100

	   

55	 1923. Key date.  FINE
			   $1700-1800

56	 1926. Traces of red.  aUNC
			   $90-100

57	 1932. Brown with traces of red.  aUNC
			   $60-70

58	 1933. Some mint red.  UNC
			   $60-70

59	 1938. First type. Full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $70-80

60	 1939. First type. Mint red.  UNC
			   $45-50

61	 1941. Mostly red.  UNC
			   $60-70

62	 1959. Full blazing mint red.  GEM UNC
			   $50-60

Penny

63	 1911. Traces of red.  gEF
			   $70-80

64	 1915H. Slightest hints of red. Scarce.  
	 gEF
			   $275-300

65	 1919 Double dot. Rare.  VG
			   $40-50

66	 1925. Key date.  FINE
			   $110-120

67	 1925. Key date.  VF
			   $170-180

	   

68	 1925. Numerous edge nicks and bumps, else a 
	 virtually uncirculated coin, and similar to one 
	 recently sold for around $7,000. Edge damage 
	 taken into consideration in the grade.  gEF
			   $1100-1200
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69	 1931. Scarce Indian die type.  gFINE
			   $100-110

70	 1933. Brown and red.  aU/UNC
			   $80-90

71	 1934. Brown and red.  UNC
			   $120-140

72	 1935. Traces of red.  aUNC
			   $80-90

73	 1938. Full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $130-140

74	 1941. Red and brown.  UNC
			   $50-60

75	 1944. Brown and red. Scarce.  aU/UNC
			   $120-140

	   

76	 1946. Brown, with a trace of red. 
	 Key date.  gEF/aUNC
			   $300-325

77	 1948. Full blazing mint red.  GEM UNC
			   $70-80

Threepence

78	 1910.  UNC
			   $70-80

79	 1911.  gEF
			   $100-110

80	 1918.  Ch.UNC
			   $380-400

81	 1921M. Some surface marking.  UNC
			   $200-220

	   

82	 1923. Old tone, a little flat on the star and 
	 feathers as normal, however well struck with 
	 a clear band and jewels.  aUNC
			   $600-650

83	 1927. Gunmetal tone.  Ch.UNC
			   $375-400

84	 1934/3. Overdate.  aVF
			   $100-110

85	 1947. Full mint bloom.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $140-150

Sixpence

86	 1910. Some Reverse toning.  UNC
			   $200-220

87	 1911.  VF
			   $40-50

88	 1917. Slightly spotted tone.  gEF
			   $120-140

89	 1922. A good strike for issue. Toned.  VF
			   $90-100

90	 1926.  gEF/aUNC
			   $40-50

91	 1936.  UNC
			   $120-140

Shilling

92	 1910.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $425-450

93	 1914. Toned.  EF
			   $100-110

94	 1921 Star. Key date.  aVF
			   $140-150

95	 1925/3. Overdate.  gEF
			   $60-70

96	 1933. Key date.  VG
			   $50-60

97	 1936. Mint bloom.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $425-450

Florin

98	 1911. Small edge knocks.  aVF/VF
			   $160-180

99	 1913.  gFINE
			   $130-140

100	 1914H. Key date.  FINE
			   $110-120

101	 1915H. A few minor scratches.  gF/aVF
			   $140-160
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102	 1924. Toned.  gVF
			   $110-120

103	 1926.  gVF/aEF
			   $100-125

104	 1927 Canberra. Dark toned.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $40-50

105	 1931.   aU/UNC
			   $80-100

106	 1932. Key date. Small dig on Obverse.  
	 aFINE
			   $150-160

107	 1933. Scarce date.  
	 aVF
			   $100-110

108	 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary.  
	 gVF/aEF
			   $200-220

109	 1954.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $80-90

Crown

110	 1938.  VF
			   $110-120

111	 Six Months Promissory note 1835 Hobart 
	 for 142 Pounds,12 and 3. Dated 1-5-1835 
	 and signed by J. Boyd.  aVF
			   $100-120

	

112	 One Pound Austilin Bank 1837. Dated 2-12-
	 1837 on the fictional “Austilin” Bank, a con-
	 temporary “bogus” note. Forged by Thomas 
	 “Tommy the Banker” Salsby Wright. See 
	 attached story for full details. Edge and 
	 central tears, but clear signatures. Possibly 
	 unique, and of great historical significance.  
	 aFINE
			   $25000-30000

See the full article on the page for full details. Reprinted with 
kind permission from The Australasian Coin and Banknote 
Magazine as it appeared on page 6 in the July 2009 edition.

	

113	 One Pound Bank of New South Wales, Sydney 
	 1858. Fully signed and issued 1-7-1858 
	 (MVR 7b). Edges folded, red stains on 
	 back but a whole note. Extremely rare.  
	 VG
			   $25000-30000
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   114	 One Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank, Armidale 1858. Fully signed and issued 1-9-1858 (MVR 1b). Some edge 
	 folding, but a whole note. Excessively rare, especially on this domecile, probably 2 known (see next lot).  
	 VG/aFINE
			   $45000-50000
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ONEof themost interesting things about
running an auction house is the thrill

of discovery, as you just never know exactly
what will cross your desk next!

Used to the usual range of rarities we
uncover, I was nevertheless shocked to see,
in a collection of other unique and very rare
Pre Federation banknotes we had just con-
signed, that one of themwas an issued note
from 1837! “This would have to be one of our
very first issued notes”, was my immediate
thought, something unique and very rare
indeed. Upon further inspection the next
thing that stood out was the name of the
bank it was issued on – The Austilin Bank.
Could this really be an early issued note
on a bank never before recorded?What an
amazing find this collection has turned out
to be! Surely this one note alone was worth
serious money, perhaps even in the realms
of hundreds of thousands of dollars…

The story of this note turned out to be,
in all respects, both a little less and a little
more than what I had previously thought.
Certainly it justifies the saying that “truth
is stranger than fiction”.

Thomas SaulsbyWright, alias “Tommy
the Banker”, late of Parramatta, was indic-
ted for feloniously having in his possession,
without lawful excuse, certain forged notes

purporting to be issued on the “Austilin
Bank”, and knowing them to be counterfeit.
A search warrant had been issued for his
premises, and to the constable’s surprise,
he turned up bundles of banknotes of var-
ious denominations from £1 to £20, in large
quantities, as well as several plates for
printing,which amounted to around £8,000
of forged currency!

Later, when asked what he was doing in
possession of so much currency, and was it
his intention to defraud using this currency,
a reply to the order of “For the opening up
of a Bank” brought much laughter to the
courtroom.He had, according to him, appar-
ently been contacted to produce notes for a
company in Parramatta, but had later been
swindled and robbed, and felt he had as
much right as any other “Gentleman” to
establish a Bank using the notes in his
possession. Obviously no one believed this
story. His “not guilty plea” was not upheld,
the jury finding him guilty without even
leaving the box.Wright was sentenced in
1839 to “14 years transportation to a penal
colony”, a similar sentence to the one that
landed him in Australia in the first place!

The note in our possession does in fact
bear the signature “Thos. Saulsby”, and is
of similar design to many issued genuine

notes of the period, notably the Bank of
Australia.

One can onlywonder as to his intentions,
but the naming of the fraudulent “Bank” as
the Austilin Bank, does seem to be a delib-
erate tongue in cheek piece of wordplay,
and you could almost imagine his chuckles
over a bank whose name sounded a bit like
it had “Steal’n” in it.

Again, amazingly, there is a twist to the
ending of this story. This former “banker
of 62 years”, Thomas SaulsbyWright, died
in prison onNorfolk Island at the age of 105,
after only a few short years of his sentence
had been served and his being found guilty
at the age of 102!

So howmuch is an important and poss-
ibly unique piece of history such as this
actually worth? Probably not in the realms
of the above-mentioned six figures, but cer-
tainly somewhere in the vicinity of $20,000.
The great thing with an auction is that we
will all get to see how the final piece in
this interesting drama plays out!

(This note, along with the other accom-
panying unique “hoard” notes, will be auc-
tioned by International Auction Galleries
in their forthcoming sale, Sale 70, in Sep-
tember 2009.)

� � �

Paul Hannaford tells how an exciting new “hoard”
has uncovered an amazing piece of colonial history!

STRANGER THAN FICTION!

AustilinForgery.qxd 22/6/09 12:44 PM Page 1

   114	 One Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank, Armidale 1858. Fully signed and issued 1-9-1858 (MVR 1b). Some edge 
	 folding, but a whole note. Excessively rare, especially on this domecile, probably 2 known (see next lot).  
	 VG/aFINE
			   $45000-50000



	

117	 One Pound The City Bank of Sydney 
	 Specimen. Sydney, 26-1-1869 (MVR 2c). 
	 Rare.  aUNC
			   $16000-17000

	

118	 One Pound Bank of New South Wales black 
	 and white Specimen Queensland. Toowoomba, 
	 18-- (MVR 7). With annotations on note. 
	 Printed by Perkins, Bacon and Co. Very 
	 rare, if not unique.  gEF
			   $24000-25000

   115	 One Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank, Armidale 1858. Fully signed and issued 1-9-1858 (MVR 1b). Some 
	 minor edge folding, but a whole note. Excessively rare, especially on this domecile, probably the finest of 2 
	 known. In amazing condition for a note this age. A highly important note.  FINE
			   $60000-65000

   116	 One Pound Bank of New South Wales, Tamworth 1869. Fully signed and issued 1-7-1869 (MVR 7var). Similar 
	 to the 7c type, but of a design type not listed. A whole note, with some minor folding. Extremely rare if not 
	 unique on this domecile.  VG/aFINE
			   $55000-60000
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   115	 One Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank, Armidale 1858. Fully signed and issued 1-9-1858 (MVR 1b). Some 
	 minor edge folding, but a whole note. Excessively rare, especially on this domecile, probably the finest of 2 
	 known. In amazing condition for a note this age. A highly important note.  FINE
			   $60000-65000

   116	 One Pound Bank of New South Wales, Tamworth 1869. Fully signed and issued 1-7-1869 (MVR 7var). Similar 
	 to the 7c type, but of a design type not listed. A whole note, with some minor folding. Extremely rare if not 
	 unique on this domecile.  VG/aFINE
			   $55000-60000

	

119	 One Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank 
	 Specimen. Brisbane, 1-1-1884 (MVR 3a). 
	 Rare.  UNC
			   $21000-22000

	

120	 One Pound Bank of New South Wales, 
	 Queensland. Fully signed & issued, Brisbane 
	 1889 (MVR 7c). Printed by Charles Skipper 
	 and East. Edge tears and worn, but still 
	 presentable. Extremely rare.  POOR/VG
			   $13000-14000
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122	 One Pound National Bank of Australasia, 
	 Melbourne 1-1-1906. (MVR 4mb). Fully 
	 signed and issued. A superior example 
	 with crisp fresh paper and good colour, 
	 making this very attractive. Issued pre 
	 federation notes in this grade are particulaly 
	 rare. One of the finest known.  aVF
			   $40000-42000

	

123	 Five Pound Bank of Queensland, Limited, 
	 Brisbane 1-2-1866. (MVR 1). Uniface colour 
	 proof, pencil notations and date 20-09-1865 on 
	 front. Extremely rare issue from this short 
	 lived bank.  aUNC
			   $25000-28000

   121	 One Pound London Bank of Australia, Melbourne 1-9-1893. (MVR 2f). Sands & McDougall engravers, 
	 Melbourne. Emergency Issue, fully signed & issued. This note was produced locally as an emergency issue 
	 during the “Land Crash” of 1893. This note is the MVR plate note, and ex The Vort Ronald collection, where 
	 it sold for $2400; nearly double some items such as an aUNC (R 30s) or any of the pre decimal specimens which 
	 are all now worth well over $100,000 each. One of the most important pre federation issued notes. Unique in 
	 private hands.  aFINE
			   $95000-100000
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124	 Five Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank 
	 Specimen. Brisbane, 1-1-1884 (MVR 3a). 
	 Very rare.  UNC
			   $24000-25000

	

125	 Ten Pound London Chartered Bank of 
	 Australia Specimen. Brisbane, 1-2-1882 
	 (MVR 2b). Very rare.  UNC
			   $26000-27000

	

126	 Ten Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank 
	 Specimen. Brisbane, 1-1-1884 (MVR 3a). 
	 Very rare.  UNC
			   $27000-28000

	

127	 Twenty Pound Australian Joint Stock Bank 
	 Specimen. Brisbane, 1-1-1884 (MVR 3a). 
	 Extremely rare.  UNC
			   $34000-35000

	

128	 Twenty Pound National Bank of Australasia 
	 Specimen, South Australia. Adelaide, 
	 1-11-1893 (MVR 4a). Extremely rare.  
	 UNC
			   $32000-34000

	

129	 Twenty Pound Bank of New South Wales 
	 Specimen. Stamped specimen twice in 
	 faded ink, printed by C. S & East 19-- 
	 (MVR 7f). Scarce.  EF
			   $22000-24000
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   130	 One Hundred Pound National Bank of Australasia Specimen, Victoria. Melbourne 2-7-1888 (MVR 3bm). 
	 A similar example sold in our sale 67 for $46,500 plus commission. Extremely rare.  UNC
			   $47000-48000



	

131	 One Pound 1910 The National Bank of 
	 Australia, Melbourne. Superscribed Collins-
	 Allen (S 50). Several edge tears, but still a 
	 reasonable example, with an attractive 
	 overall appeal.  VG/aFINE
			   $16000-17000

	

132	 Sixpence Hay Internment Camps WW II. 
	 Camp 7, 1-3-1941 Mendel-Stahl. Rare. 
	  gEF
			   $16000-17000

Ten Shillings

	

133	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 3a). Medium Seriff 
	 type. Edge tear at top on left hand side. 
	 Extremely rare, and one of only a handful 
	 of examples known, mostly in low grade. 
	 This note was last sold by us in 2006.  
	 VG
			   $8000-8500

	

134	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 3b). Crisp, 
	 with 3 folds. A nice type example.  
	 aVF
			   $5250-5500

	

135	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 5). Recently discovered 
	 rare dark blue signature variety. Possibly the 
	 finest known discovered of this interesting and 
	 rare type note. Dark blue signature type. Crisp, 
	 with only very minor traces of light handling. 
	 And very rare this grade.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $30000-35000

136	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 7). Some edge 
	 paper thinning, and slightly trimmed as well, 
	 but else a nice note. Qualified with these faults 
	 at the grade and for the price.  
	 aEF
			   $1500-2000

	

137	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 7). Crisp 
	 original 	note with some light handling. 
	 A nice type note.  
	 aEF
			   $4500-5000
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   130	 One Hundred Pound National Bank of Australasia Specimen, Victoria. Melbourne 2-7-1888 (MVR 3bm). 
	 A similar example sold in our sale 67 for $46,500 plus commission. Extremely rare.  UNC
			   $47000-48000



139	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 9). No overprint. 
	 Centre fold. A good type note. Scarce.  
	 aVF/VF
			   $3400-3500

141	 1934 Riddle-Sheehan (R 10). Red overprint. 
	 A little dirty.  gFINE
			   $800-900

142	 1934 Riddle-Sheehan (R 10). Red overprint. 
	 Centre folds, but a nice crisp note.  gVF
			   $1900-2000

143	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 12).  
	 aEF
			   $750-800

   138	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8b). Thin signature type. Consecutive pair. Original superb 	condition pair with light 
	 traces of pay packet bends. Very rare in pairs. A new find, and one of only 3 known pairs, with this lot being the 
	 highest recorded in grade.  aU/UNC
			   $70000-75000

   140	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 9). Consecutive trio. A new find and previously unrecorded. An amazing consecutive 
	 trio of a note that is impossible to find in UNC, let alone as a trio. Should actually attract at least a 50% pre-
	 mium for the rarity as such. A truly great highlight and one of the best banknote lots we have offered in a 
	 long time.  UNC
			   $110000-120000
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   138	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 8b). Thin signature type. Consecutive pair. Original superb 	condition pair with light 
	 traces of pay packet bends. Very rare in pairs. A new find, and one of only 3 known pairs, with this lot being the 
	 highest recorded in grade.  aU/UNC
			   $70000-75000

   140	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 9). Consecutive trio. A new find and previously unrecorded. An amazing consecutive 
	 trio of a note that is impossible to find in UNC, let alone as a trio. Should actually attract at least a 50% pre-
	 mium for the rarity as such. A truly great highlight and one of the best banknote lots we have offered in a 
	 long time.  UNC
			   $110000-120000

144	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 12).  aUNC
			   $1400-1500

145	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13).  UNC
			   $1300-1400

146	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 14).  UNC
			   $1300-1400

147	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 14). Lovely fresh 
	 notes. Consecutive pair.  UNC
			   $2500-2600

148	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15).  UNC
			   $1300-1400

149	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 15). Consecutive 
	 pair. Fresh, crisp with some folding.  
	 gEF/aUNC
			   $1200-1400

150	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17). Consecutive 
	 run of 10. Light centre bend.  aUNC
			   $1400-1500

One Pound

	

151	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 18d). Good paper.  
	 gF/aVF
			   $5000-5500

	

152	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 18e). Great colour and 
	 good paper. Small pinhole and ink adhesion 
	 on back.  aEF/EF
			   $23000-24000

	

153	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 20a). Emergency 
	 “Rainbow” Issue. Nice crisp, fresh paper 
	 with good colour. Some minor wear on 
	 edges and corners, but otherwise a no 
	 problems note. Very hard to improve on 
	 this example. Extremely rare.  gF/aVF
			   $65000-70000

	

154	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 21). Several large 
	 pinholes, staining but good colour and body.  
	 FINE
			   $900-1000

155	 1923 Miller-Collins (R 23b). Crisp.  aVF
			   $1600-1800

156	 1926 Kell-Collins (R 24). Crisp.  aVF
			   $1700-1800

157	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26).  EF
			   $1100-1200

158	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26). Crisp.  
	 UNC
			   $7000-7500

159	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 28). Crisp, with 
	 centre bend. Fresh note.  aUNC
			   $1400-1500

160	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 28). Consecutive 
	 pair.  UNC
			   $10000-11000

161	 1938 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 29). Consecutive 
	 run of 3.  UNC
			   $5800-6000

162	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30a). Consecutive 
	 pair.  UNC
			   $1200-1400

163	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31).  UNC
			   $700-750
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164	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 31). Consecutive pair.  
	 aUNC
			   $700-750

165	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 32). Consecutive pair.  
	 UNC
			   $1600-1700

166	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33). Consecutive trio.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $400-450

167	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a). Consecutive 
	 pair.  UNC
			   $400-450

168	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a). Consecutive 
	 trio.  UNC
			   $600-650

169	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b). Consecutive 
	 pair.  UNC
			   $400-450

The Blue Collection

	

170	 1913 Collins-Allen (R 35). Non Mosaic Reverse 
	 type. One of the Key banknotes of the whole 
	 Pre Decimal series. The note features a unique 
	 Reverse design, which was subsequently 
	 later changed, and the “mosaic” of 5’s was 
	 added in to prevent forgery of the issue. 10 
	 genuine issued notes are recorded, this the 
	 first example sold publicaly for many years. 
	 The note is well circulated, with some surface 
	 dirt, and a few tiny pin holes, but is a whole 
	 example with good appeal and is conserv-
	 atively graded. Last sold in 1999 as gFINE, 
	 which according to record makes it the 
	 equal 3rd finest known. A superb rarity 
	 and highly desirable.  VG/aFINE
			   $80000-85000

	

171	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 36a). Blue serial 
	 numbered type. The finest of 2 known 
	 examples. A relatively recent discovery, 
	 this is the only recorded example, with 
	 one other known, and is illustrated in 
	 Mick Vort Ronalds “Australian Bank-
	 note Pedigrees” book. Some paper thin-
	 ning and minute pinholes/separations, 
	 but with good crisp original paper and 
	 strong colour. Overall, looks better than 
	 we have graded it. A truly exceptional 
	 note and of the highest rarity.  aFINE
			   $85000-90000

	

172	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 36b). Extremely rare 
	 in this grade, one of the finest known and a 
	 very under rated note. 17 examples recorded, 
	 this example probably the equal 4th or 5th 
	 finest. Good original paper and strong colour, 
	 and with great eye appeal. Very rare.  VF
			   $40000-45000

	

173	 1914 Collins-Allen (R 36c). One of the finest 
	 known, being in the top 2 or 3 examples of 
	 the issue, and extremely rare in this high 
	 grade. Good colour and nearly completely 
	 flat paper, with no real traces of folding. A new 
	 find, being a previously unrecorded note? A 
	 superb type note for the whole Collins-Allen 
	 issue. Very rare, especially this nice.  EF
			   $80000-85000
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174	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 37a). The finest known 
	 of this issue, and rarely seen in any grade, with 
	 only 10 examples recorded. Exceptional fresh 
	 paper and lovely colour, with only light traces 
	 of folding and handling. Ex the Roy Brook 
	 collection (lot 479), and the Mick Vort Ronald 
	 collection (lot 82). Far, far rarer than the 
	 common (R 37b) issue, and a superb note. 
	 Extremely rare and a highly important 
	 banknote.  EF
			   $110000-120000

	

175	 1918 Cerutty-Collins (R 37b). Very rare this 
	 grade, as many issues of this type are in low 
	 grade. Lovely bold colour, and some folds with 
	 good paper. A great type note, and easily in the 
	 top ten notes for this issue. Rare.  aEF
			   $38000-40000

	

176	 1924 Kell-Collins (R 38a). Black signature 
	 type. One of the finest known. Crisp paper, 
	 with some minor edge folding and a trace of a 
	 centre fold. Rare.  gEF/aUNC
			   $45000-47500

	

177	 1924 Kell-Collins (R 38b). Dark blue signature 
	 type. Extremely rare this grade. A nice clear 
	 example of the “blue signatures”, with good 
	 paper. Rare.  EF
			   $48000-50000

	

178	 1927 Kell-Heathershaw (R 39). Note Issue 
	 Department type. Crisp and fully fresh paper, 
	 a superb original note in as close to perfect 
	 condition as I have seen. The finest known 
	 example of this rare note. Originally sold by 
	 us in sale 66 for $105,000, where it was 
	 previously unrecorded before this. Extremely 
	 rare, especially in this superb grade.  
	 UNC
			   $105000-110000

179	 1927 Kell-Heathershaw (R 40). Commonwealth 
	 Bank type. Crisp, fresh and original, one of the 
	 finest known. Recorded here for posterity. Sold 
	 by private treaty.  aU/UNC
			   SOLD

	

180	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 41). Note Issue 
	 Department type. Extremely rare issue that is 
	 rarely offered, especially in this superior 
	 grade. Nine examples recorded, with this pre-
	 viously unrecorded note making it ten now. 
	 Good fresh paper, a little crinkled with num-
	 erous bends and folds, but without too much 
	 real heavy wear, and with good colour. 
	 Appears to be the rare “white back” example 
	 as referred to in the Nicholson Collection 
	 catalogue. Probably in the top 5 known. 
	 Extremely rare.  gVF
			   $70000-75000
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181	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 42). A note from 
	 the famous Q/21 255... “hoard”. Rare in this 
	 grade.  UNC
			   $32000-34000

	

182	 1932 Riddle-Sheehan (R 43). Very rare this 
	 grade, with only a handful known in this 
	 higher grade. Nice crisp paper with only minor 
	 handling and a small corner bend keeping it 
	 from being the finest known. Not often 
	 offered in high grade. Very rare.  aUNC
			   $55000-57500

	

183	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 44a). Pink face of 
	 King type. Crisp, with some light handling 
	 and trace of centre bends. A pleasant example. 
	 Rare.  gEF
			   $10000-11000

	

184	 1936 Riddle-Sheehan (R 44b). White face of 
	 King type. Fresh and crisp, with only a very 
	 slight wavy bend through the paper. As 
	 good as I have ever seen, and possibly 
	 the finest known. Superb.  UNC
			   $45000-47500

	

185	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 45). Fully 
	 crisp and fresh. As good as they come.  
	 UNC
			   $16000-18000

	

186	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46). Crisp 
	 and fresh.  UNC
			   $3700-3800

187	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 47). Consecutive pair. 
	 Crisp.  aUNC
			   $2800-3000

188	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Crisp.  UNC
			   $3800-4000

189	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49). Commonwealth 
	 issue.  UNC
			   $850-900

	

190	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49f). First 
	 prefix TA/00. Scarce this grade.  UNC
			   $5500-6000

191	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50). Reserve issue.  
	 UNC
			   $800-850

	

192	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50L). Last prefix 
	 TD/09. Scarce.  UNC
			   $3500-4000
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193	 1960 Coombs-Wilson Starnote. (R 50s). 
	 Rare this grade.  gEF
			   $30000-32000

Five Pound (Other Properties)

194	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Crisp.  
	 gVF/aEF
			   $400-450

195	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 48). Consecutive 
	 pair. Very fresh and near perfect.  Ch.UNC
			   $8800-9000

196	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49).  UNC
			   $850-900

197	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49). Consecutive 
	 pair. Light handling.  aUNC
			   $700-750

198	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 49). 
	 Consecutive pair.  UNC
			   $1800-1900

199	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50).  UNC
			   $800-850

200	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50). 
	 Consecutive pair.  UNC
			   $1700-1800

Ten Pound

201	 1943 Armitage-McFarlane (R 59).  VF
			   $450-500

202	 1943 Armitage-McFarlane (R 59). Crisp.  
	 gEF/aUNC
			   $2400-2500

	

203	 1943 Armitage-McFarlane (R 59). 
	 Consecutive pair. Lovely, fresh original 
	 pair, in nearly perfect condition.  
	 UNC
			   $16000-17000

204	 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 60).  
	 VF
			   $500-550

	

205	 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 61). Consecutive 
	 pair. Very rare, especially in this grade.  
	 UNC
			   $42000-44000

206	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 62).  
	 UNC
			   $1700-1800

207	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 62). 
	 Consecutive pair  
	 UNC
			   $3700-3800

208	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 62). 
	 Consecutive pair 
	 UNC
			   $3700-3800

209	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 63).  
	 UNC
			   $1400-1500
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211	 One Third Farthing 1913 (mint red), Maundy 
	 Penny 1876, 1889, One and a Half Penny 
	 1943/34 overdate. (4 coins).  EF-UNC
			   $100-110

212	 Threepence 1572 Elizabeth I. MM Rose (S 2573), 
	 and Maundy Threepence Anne 1703 toned. 
	 (2 coins)  gFINE/VF
			   $120-140

213	 Maundy Threepence George II 1729, George 
	 III 1763, 1795. All toned, and attractive.  
	 (3 coins).  gVF-EF
			   $150-160

214	 Maundy Threepence William IV 1831, Victoria 
	 1886, 1888, 1900 (all three head types). All toned, 
	 and attractive. (4 coins).  EF-UNC
			   $90-100

215	 Maundy Threepence Edward VII  1902, 
	 George V 1911, 1926, 1935, George VI 1937, 
	 1952, Elizabeth 1965, and regular issue 1937. 
	 Mostly toned. (8 coins).  aUNC-aFDC
			   $130-140

216	 Sixpence 1562 MM Elizabeth I. Large bust, 
	 small rose (S 2596).  gVF/aEF
			   $725-750

	   

217	 Shilling 1547-1553 Edward VI. Tower Mint 
	 (S 2482). Few minor graffiti marks. Great 
	 portrait and some lustre.  gVF/aEF
			   $1100-1200

	   

218	 Shilling 1654 Commonwealth. MM sun,  
	 “mmon” double struck variety (S 3217 
	 var). Rare.  VF
			   $1100-1200

	   

219	 Northumberland Shilling 1763 George III. 
	 (S 3742). Old dark tone. Scarce  Ch.UNC
			   $2200-2400

   210	 Ten Pound 1954 Coombs-Wilson Specimen (R 62). Overprinted in red “Specimen”. Ex Spinks (Australia) Sale 
	 November 1980 and the Vort Ronald Collection. A key and important banknote, striking looking and a fantastic
	 rarity. Extremely rare with 2 known recorded examples.  UNC
			   $110000-120000
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   210	 Ten Pound 1954 Coombs-Wilson Specimen (R 62). Overprinted in red “Specimen”. Ex Spinks (Australia) Sale 
	 November 1980 and the Vort Ronald Collection. A key and important banknote, striking looking and a fantastic
	 rarity. Extremely rare with 2 known recorded examples.  UNC
			   $110000-120000

	   

220	 Halfcrown 1646 Charles I Newark Seige. 
	 (S 3140). A rare and historical coin of great 
	 interest. A little weakly struck on the reverse. 
	 Rare.  gF/aFINE
			   $2600-2700

	   

221	 Halfcrown Commonwealth 1656. (S 3215). 
	 A little off round with some weakness in the 
	 shields as usual.  gF/aVF
			   $600-650

222	 Halfcrown 1846 Victoria Young Head. 
	 Attractive old gun metal tone.  UNC
			   $850-900

	   

223	 Crown 1653 Commonwealth. (S 3214). Great 
	 condition for issue, an impressive coin. 
	 Very rare.  gVF/aEF
			   $4250-4500

	   

224	 Crown Charles II 1662. 1st bust, rose under 
	 head (S 3350).  gFINE
			   $550-600

	   

225	 Crown 1746 George II Proof. Plain edge 
	 type (S 3690). Superb old blue and red 
	 tone, and a very attractive coin. Very 
	 rare.  FDC
			   $8000-8500

226	 Crown 1819 LX George III. Attractive tone. 
	 Scarce.  UNC
			   $1100-1200

	   

227	 Crown 1847 Gothic type. Pleasant peripheral 
	 tone. Scarce.  UNC
			   $3900-4000

	   

228	 Emergency Issue Counterstamped 1/8th 
	 Dollar George III. Oval countermark, on 
	 1 Real 1781FF Mexico City. Ex R. Jewell 
	 and Smith collections. Old gunmetal and 
	 green tone. Extremely rare.   gVF/CM EF
			   $2800-3000

	   

229	 Emergency Issue Counterstamped Half 
	 Dollar George III. Oval countermark, 
	 on 4 Real 1775 Potosi Mint. Scarce.  
	 aVF/CM VF
			   $1000-1100
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230	 Gold Guinea William and Mary 1689. 
	 Elephant and Castle below busts (S 3427). 
	 Scarce and attractive.  EF
			   $6000-6500

Ten Shillings

231	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17s). Fresh original 
	 note with sheen, but slight handling and printed 
	 slightly off centre as often happens with 
	 starnotes.  aUNC
			   $10000-12000

	

232	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17s). A fresh new 
	 note,  fully crisp and original.  UNC
			   $21000-22000

One Pound

	

233	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30bs). Very 
	 rare, a key starnote of the series, and an 
	 ideal “cheaper” example for the type collector 
	 looking for a good example. An attractive 
	 example.  aEF
			   $40000-42500

234	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33s). Good type 
	 note.  gVF/aEF
			   $4100-4200

	

235	 1953 Coombs-Wilson (R 33s). A nice type 
	 example. Scarce.  gEF/aUNC
			   $14000-15000

	

236	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34bs). Scarce. 
	 Traces of minor handling.  aUNC
			   $16000-17000

One Dollar

237	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 71s).  gFINE
			   $300-325

238	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 71s).  UNC
			   $3100-3200

	

239	 1968 Coombs-Randall (R 72s). Lovely fresh 
	 original note, with only the lightest hint of a 
	 tellers flick. Catalogues at over $12,000. 
	 Rare.  UNC
			   $7500-8000

240	 1969 Phillips-Randall (R 73s).  UNC
			   $3200-3400

Two Dollar

241	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 81s). First prefix 
	 ZFA.  UNC
			   $4500-4600
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242	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 83s). Small 
	 edge tears.  aFINE
			   $270-280

243	 1969 Phillips-Randall (R 83s).  UNC
			   $5250-5500

Five Dollar

244	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 202s).  aFINE
			   $700-750

245	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 202s). Crisp, 
	 with quarter folds.  gVF
			   $1800-2000

	

246	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 202s). Consecutive 
	 trio. Lovely fresh original notes, with only the 
	 lightest hint of a tellers flick and centre bend. 
	 Catalogues at $10,750 per single note in 
	 aUNC. Rare.  aU/UNC
			   $21000-22000

Ten Dollar

247	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 301s). A little dirty.  
	 VG/aF
			   $100-120

248	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 301s). First 
	 prefix ZSA.  aVF
			   $600-650

249	 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 301s). First 
	 prefix ZSA.  UNC
			   $4600-4800

	

250	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 302s). First 
	 prefix ZSD. Rare this grade.  UNC
			   $18000-19000

251	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 303s).  gFINE
			   $450-500

	

252	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 303s). Solid no’s, 
	 serials ZSF 77777*. A really unique and 
	 interesting note being both a solid serial 
	 numbered note and a star note.  aVF
			   $5500-6000

Twenty Dollar

253	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 403s). Worn, with 
	 edge tears at top and bottom.  VG
			   $450-500

254	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 403s).  gFINE
			   $950-1000

One Dollar

	

255	 1966 Coombs-Wilson Type 2 (SP 06). No 
	 usual pinholes for this type, but a slight 
	 bend. Very rare.  UNC
			   $34000-35000

Five Dollar

	

256	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler Type 3 (SP 18).
	 Rare.  UNC
			   $26000-28000
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   259	 One Hundred Dollar 1984 Johnston-Stone Type 4 (SP 28). Rare.  UNC
			   $28000-30000

   258	 Fifty Dollar  1974 Phillips-Wheeler Type 3 (SP 21). Rare.  UNC
			   $28000-30000

   257	 Ten Dollar 1988 Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial Polymer Specimen (SP 29a). Serial no 0080. With letter 
	 of authenticity from Harry Williamson, the head designer. Very rare, and desirable with such provenance.  
	 UNC
			   $24000-25000
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261	 France 50 Francs 1858A. Napoleon III.  
	 gEF
			   $780-800

	   

262	 Italy 40 Lire 1809M.  
	 gVF
			   $625-650

	   

263	 Netherlands Utrecht Gold Ducat 1647. 
	  gVF
			   $400-425

	   

264	 USA 5 Dollar 1810. Large date, capped 
	 bust of Liberty. A small hairline scratch 
	 through cheek on Obverse. Ex Stack’s sale 
	 24-4-07. MS 63. Very rare and superb.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $11000-12000

   259	 One Hundred Dollar 1984 Johnston-Stone Type 4 (SP 28). Rare.  UNC
			   $28000-30000

   258	 Fifty Dollar  1974 Phillips-Wheeler Type 3 (SP 21). Rare.  UNC
			   $28000-30000

   257	 Ten Dollar 1988 Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial Polymer Specimen (SP 29a). Serial no 0080. With letter 
	 of authenticity from Harry Williamson, the head designer. Very rare, and desirable with such provenance.  
	 UNC
			   $24000-25000

   260	 1996 Fraser-Evans Polymer Type 5 (SP 34). Rare.  	UNC
			   $48000-50000
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   265	 USA 10 Dollar 1803. Heraldic Eagle, small stars. Ex Stack’s sale 24-4-01. AU 50. Attractive, and very rare.  
	 gEF/aUNC
			   $19000-20000



Half Sovereign

	   

267	 1886S Young Head Shield. Very rare.  
	 UNC
			   $14000-15000

	   

268	 1893S Veiled Head. Scarce.  UNC
			   $4000-4200

269	 1900S Veiled Head.  gFINE
			   $170-180

270	 1900S Veiled Head. Mint bloom. Scarce.  
	 UNC
			   $4000-4200
271	 1904P Edward VII and 1915S George V. 
	 (2 coins).  FINE/UNC
			   $340-360

272	 1909P Edward VII. Scarce.  gEF/aUNC
			   $2400-2500

273	 1915P George V.  UNC
			   $400-425

Sovereign

	   

274	 1855 Sydney Mint. Type I. A nice type coin.  
	 gFINE
			   $2200-2400

	   

275	 1868 Sydney Mint. Type 2. A fresh coin in 
	 near mint state. Rare.  UNC
			   $3200-3400

276	 1887S Young Head. Attractive fresh coin. 
	 Scarce.  Ch.UNC
			   $2000-2200

277	 1889S Jubilee Head.  UNC
			   $750-800

278	 1892S Jubilee Head.  UNC
			   $750-800

279	 1894M Veiled Head. Mint bloom.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $750-800

280	 1911S, 1912M, 1914S, 1915M, 1915S, 1918S, 
	 1918P, 1919M, 1919P . All in high grade, in 
	 Monetarium album. (9 coins).  aU/UNC
			   $3000-3250
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   266	 Adelaide Pound 1852 Type II. A nice strong strike, and an attractive looking example. Probably cleaned, 
	 and possibly ex mount. Well priced to sell.  gVF/aEF
			   $11000-12000
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281	 1924P George V.  UNC
			   $425-450

282	 1925P George V.  aUNC
			   $600-650

	   

283	 1926P George V. Nice fresh coin. Rare.  
	 UNC
			   $4800-5000

284	 1927P George V. Scarce.  aUNC
			   $950-1000

285	 1928P George V. Brilliant.  Ch.UNC
			   $525-550

Sets/Albums

	   

286	 Gold Type set in old Renniks plush black 
	 album. Complete set including 1852 Adelaide 
	 Pound Type II. Also Half Sovereigns: 1856 
	 Sydney Mint, 1864 Sydney Mint, 1880S, 
	 1887S, 1893S, 1910S, 1912S. Sovereigns: 1855 
	 Sydney Mint, 1859 Sydney Mint, 1880M, 
	 1884M, 1889S, 1896M, 1907M, 1919S & 1930P. 
	 Total 17 coins in one allbum. Mostly average 
	 condition, however the 1855 Sydney Mint is 
	 aFine. The Adelaide pound is a nice strike, 
	 but has weak edge rims, and would grade 
	 aFine. Later common coins in better con-
	 dition. A good value set.  VG-EF
			   $13000-14000

287	 Partial Type set. Comprising 1885M Shield, 
	 1882S YH, 1888M Jubilee, 1899M VH, 
	 1909M Ed. VII, 1916S Geo. V. All in nice 
	 grade, in Monetarium album. (6 coins).  
	 aEF-aUNC
			   $2000-2200

288	 $200 Gold Proof 1980. Case and outer box 
	 damaged.  FDC
			   $320-340

289	 $200 Gold UNC 1980. Plastic case slightly 
	 damaged. (2 coins).  UNC
			   $600-620

290	 $200 Gold UNC 1980. Plastic case slightly 
	 damaged. (2 coins).  UNC
			   $600-620

One Dollar

291	 1966 Coombs-Wilson AAA.  gVF
			   $200-220

292	 1966 Coombs-Wilson AAA.  gEF
			   $325-350

Two Dollar

293	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA.  FINE
			   $220-240

294	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA.  VF
			   $500-550

295	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA. Serials FAA 000 632. 
	 Low number archive issue. Very slight handling.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $1800-2000

	

296	 1966 Coombs-Wilson FAA. Serials FAA 000 
	 488. Low number archive issue.  UNC
			   $2200-2300

Five Dollar

297	 1967 Coombs-Randall NAA.  FINE
			   $60-70

298	 1967 Coombs-Wilson NAA. Archival note.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $950-1000

Ten Dollar

299	 1966 Coombs-Wilson SAA.  aEF
			   $170-180

Twenty Dollar

300	 1966 Coombs-Wilson XAA.  aU/UNC
			   $210-220
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301	 1966 Coombs-Wilson XAA. Consecutive trio.  
	 gEF/aUNC
			   $550-600

Fifty Dollar

302	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler YAA. Archival note.  
	 aU/UNC
			   $900-1000

One Hundred Dollar

303	 1984 Johnston-Stone ZAA.  gEF
			   $160-180

304	 1984 Johnston-Stone ZAA. Consecutive 
	 pair.  UNC
			   $900-1000

One Pound

305	 1961 Coombs-Wilson HK/65.  aEF
			   $800-900

	

306	 1961 Coombs-Wilson HK/65. Scarce.  
	 UNC
			   $3000-3200

Five Dollar

307	 1992 Polymer AB 19.  VF
			   $150-160

Fifty Dollar

308	 1993 Fraser-Evans FAB.  UNC
			   $150-175

309	 1993 Fraser-Evans FAB. Consecutive pair. 
	 Catalogues at $680!  UNC
			   $300-325

One Hundred Dollar

310	 1992 Fraser-Cole ZLD. Consecutive trio. 
	 Centre bend and handling.  gEF/aUNC
			   $375-400

Two Dollar

	

311	 1974. Extra piece of paper adhered to front. 
	 Ink smudging around paper, part design 
	 missing underneath. Interesting error.  aVF
			   $275-300

	

312	 1983. Missing all intaglio (black) print on 
	 back. Scarce.  aEF
			   $1800-2000

	

313	 1985. Missing all simultan (colour) print on 
	 back. Scarce.  EF
			   $1900-2000

Five Dollar

	

314	 1985. Missing all simultan (colour) print on 
	 back. With normal consecutive note. Centre 
	 fold. Scarce.  aUNC
			   $1900-2000
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315	 1995. Partial triangle shaped wet ink 
	 transfer on front.  UNC
			   $400-450

	

	

316	 1995. Partial triangle shaped wet ink transfer 
	 on front, exactly the same as previous note, 
	 except this time it has actually folded and 
	 been the cause of the previous error. Also 
	 missing black (simultan) print phase on back. 
	 Notes are 2 numbers apart. Unusual and 
	 rare.  aUNC
			   $1500-1600

	

317	 1995. Missing all print on both sides. With 
	 green checkers numbers on front, and 
	 black ink “blobs”. Scarce.  UNC
			   $1400-1500

318	 1996. Three notes with matching serials, 
	 consecutive prefixes. The 4th number on each 
	 note is missing with only a slight trace on 1 
	 note of what appears to be an “8”. Prefixes 
	 BB, BC, BD, serials 96 5-9999. Interesting 
	 and scarce.  UNC
			   $450-500

Ten Dollar

319	 1966 “Forgery” with serials SAE 817178. On the 
	 24-12-1966 a warning came from the RBA about 
	 forgeries in the new $10 Decimal notes. More 
	 than $140,000 worth of notes were found. See 
	 M. Vort Ronalds “Australian Decimal Banknotes” 
	 pp 191-196. Interesting and scarce.  gFINE
			   $220-240

	

320	 1976. 2 notes, both missing serial numbers, 
	 with serial numbers hand entered in pen 
	 TFP 480 323/5. (2 notes). Scarce.  aUNC
			   $1700-1800

	

321	 1991. Paper corner flap at top 46mm.   aUNC
			   $450-500

322	 1996 Polymer. Ink smudge on obverse.  UNC
			   $250-275

Twenty Dollar

	

323	 No date. Missing all black (intaglio) print on 
	 front, also missing signatures and serial 
	 numbers, which is most unusual, as serials 
	 are usually present in this error.   UNC
			   $2400-2500

Fifty Dollar

324	 2005 Polymer. Light ink print during one printing 
	 phase due to ink running out.  FINE
			   $160-180
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   326	 Dump 1813 NSW. Type D/2. A superb example, fully struck up, with strong lettering both sides, a clear strong 
	 crown and good milling. Some attractive undertype on the obverse. A superior example that would rank well 
	 inside the top 10 known.  aEF/EF
			   $100000-110000

		           

   327	 Holey Dollar 5 Shillings 1813 NSW. Struck on an 8 Reales 1806 Mexico City Mint Charles IV. Ex Kain Family 
	 Braidwood NSW for over 100 years. Only the second time ever offered. Host coin is a pleasing aVF, with upright 
	 counterstamps on both sides. Rare.  aVF/C.S. gVF
			   $140000-145000
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  325	 One Hundred Dollars 1985. Massive corner flap on right hand side, 10cm x 4.5cm. Also has part colour 
	 bars and edge guides. Small tear on top from error. Very rare as such a massive error.   aU/UNC
			   $1800-2000
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   328	 Adelaide Pound 1852 Type II. Attractive, if a little flatly struck but an ideal type coin.   gVF/aEF
			   $20000-22000

		                 

   329	 Proof Sovereign 1885M Shield. Superb blemish free coin, with a brilliant finish. An extremely rare gold proof, 
	 this coin the finest of 2 known, and a superb example. Probably also the finest gold proof I have ever sold. 
	 Extremely rare.  FDC
			   $110000-115000

		           

   330	 Gold 2 Pound 1887S Second Die type. Brilliant frosted mirror finish, with full unmarked mirror fields and superb 
	 eye appeal. The finest of the 4 known of this type, and the only one in original condition. An under rated coin, as 20 
	 years ago this catalogued at $35,000 which at the time was equivalent to 5 Proof 1938 Crowns, very nearly both a
	 Type 1 Kookaburra Halfpenny and Type 10 Penny, or both an EF Dump and an aVF Holey Dollar together! 
	 Extremely rare and very attractive. Probably struck in 1926 at the Sydney Mint for presentation to VIP’s. 
	 Ex Spink (Australia) November 1986, Sale 20. A highly important and beautiful piece.  FDC
			   $130000-140000

  325	 One Hundred Dollars 1985. Massive corner flap on right hand side, 10cm x 4.5cm. Also has part colour 
	 bars and edge guides. Small tear on top from error. Very rare as such a massive error.   aU/UNC
			   $1800-2000
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   331	 Kookaburra Penny 1921 Type 11. Old deep and dark metal tone with underlying red and blue brilliance. 
	 A very nice example. Far rarer than the Type 12. Rare.  FDC
			   $65000-70000

                     

   332	 Proof Halfpenny and Penny 1955Y pair. Both PCGS graded; PR 63 & PR 62 respectively. Full brilliant proof 
	 mint red superior examples. Rare.  FDC
			   $14000-14500

		            

   333	 Proof Penny 1950Y. Attractive underlying red and purple brilliance, particularly on 	the obverse makes this 
	 a superior coin. A very rare George VI proof coin, and one of the finest known.  FDC
			   $40000-42000
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   334	 Proof Sixpence 1951PL. A superior example, with light gunmetal/salmon toning and a virtually perfect finish. 
	 The best of this date I have seen. Very rare.  FDC
			   $35000-36000

		                

   335	 Proof Florin 1934. Attractive light salmon tone and mint bloom. Minor contact mark on Obverse. Rare.  
	 FDC
			   $32000-34000

Halfpenny

	   

336	 1912H. Full mint red. PCGS graded and 
	 cased MS 64 RD.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $1100-1200

337	 1913. Red and brown.  UNC
			   $350-400

	   

338	 1918I. Red and brown, with nice red and 
	 purple lustre on Obverse. PCGS graded 
	 and cased MS 64 BN. Rare this grade and 
	 one of the finest known.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $8500-9000

	   

339	 1919. Full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $600-650



340	 1921. Mint red.  
	 UNC
			   $550-600

341	 1923. Key date. 6 pearls and trace of the centre 
	 diamond.   aVF
			   $2200-2400 	   

342	 1923. Key date. Nearly full band, with some 
	 minor Obverse marks.  VF
			   $3500-3600
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   343	 1923. Key date. Well struck with full clear band. A very minor edge knock and tiny obverse scratch keep this 
	 from rating a higher grade. Attractive and very rare this grade.  EF
			   $11000-12000

344	 1934. Nearly full mint red.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $280-300

345	 1935. Slightly patchy, nearly full mint red.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $180-200

346	 1936. Nearly full mint red.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $200-220

347	 1939 Roo. Traces of red.  
	 UNC
			   $350-400

Penny

	   

348	 1911. Full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $1100-1200

	   

349	 1912. PCGS graded and cased MS 65 RB. 
	 Well struck with specimen like fields and 
	 appearance, lacking only a bit more colour 
	 to make this one of the finest.  GEM UNC
			   $2000-2200

	   

350	 1917. Full fresh mint red.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $1200-1400

351	 1918I. Full 8 Pearls and well struck, brown 
	 with a tiny hint of mint red.  aU/UNC
			   $700-750
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352	 1918I. Brown and red, with nice red lustre 
	 around the rims. PCGS graded and cased 
	 MS 63 BN. Scarce.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $2400-2500

	   

353	 1924. Mint red and brown.  Ch.UNC
			   $1400-1500

	   

354	 1925. Key date. Well struck, an even 
	 chocolate brown with hints of lustre. A nice 
	 example at this price point. Rare this grade.  
	 aUNC
			   $6000-6500

	   

355	 1926. Nearly full mint red. Tough date, 
	 especially in this grade. Rare.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $2200-2400
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   356	 1930. Key date. Superb Reverse, with good top scroll, 6 clear pearls on Obverse, with trace of top of diamond. 
	 A well above average example. Rare.  aVF
			   $31000-32000

357	 1933. Mostly mint red.  UNC
			   $260-280

	   

	

358	 1933/2 Overdate. Mint red and brown. Well 
	 struck and very rare this grade. Amongst the 
	 finest half dozen known.  Ch.UNC
			   $6500-7000

	 	               
 Download Prices Realised from our website:

www.iagauctions.com
From Tuesday afternoon 15th September 2009, 

when all postal bids are finalised. 

For more details contact us at: 

iagmail@optusnet.com.au



	   

359	 1940 K.G. Hint of lustre. Scarce, especially 
	 this grade and under rated in high grade.  
	 aUNC
			   $400-450

360	 1941 K.G. Traces of red, some lustre.  UNC
			   $250-275

	   

361	 1946. Nearly full mint red. Well struck up, 
	 especially the Obverse. A superior coin.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $5500-6000

Threepence

362	 1911. Some slight die lamination on Emu’s 
	 feathers.  UNC
			   $550-600

	   

363	 1912. Lovely original toning and mint bloom. 
	 Very rare this grade. One of the finest 
	 known.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $6250-6500

	   

364	 1915. Key date. Some light hairlines. Rare.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $3250-3500

365	 1918. Lightly toned.  GEM UNC
			   $1000-1100

366	 1919. Full mint bloom.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $850-900

	   

367	 1920M. Old toning with mint lustre. 
	 Scarce this grade.  Ch.UNC
			   $2500-2600

368	 1922. Attractive purple and red tone.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $650-700

	   

	

369	 1922/1 Overdate. Nice no problems example. 
	 Mostly clear “Advance Australia”.  VG
			   $5250-5500

	   

370	 1924. Pale purple tone and mint bloom.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $2600-2800

371	 1925. Nice old tone.  Ch.UNC
			   $550-600

372	 1928. Mint bloom.  Ch.UNC
			   $450-500

373	 1935.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $525-550
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374	 1942S. Rare this grade.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $4700-4800

Sixpence

375	 1910. Some attractive old tone.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $425-450

	   

376	 1916. PCGS graded and cased MS 64. 
	 Superb red and blue toning.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $4000-4500

	   

377	 1917. Light toning and some mint bloom. An 
	 attractive coin.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $3200-3400

	   

378	 1918. Well struck with sharp feathers and 
	 some attractive blue toning. Scarce.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $7000-7500

	   

379	 1921. Superb mint state with lovely 
	 “patina” and red toning. A fantastic 
	 coin.  GEM UNC
			   $3000-3200

	   

380	 1923. Sharply struck, especially the specimen 
	 like rim. Attractive green/blue tone.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $3000-3200

	   

381	 1925. Attractive green metal tone with 
	 some mint bloom.  CH.UNC
			   $1200-1400

	   

382	 1926. Attractive old tone and some mint 
	 bloom. Tiny edge bump on Reverse.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $900-1000

383	 1928. Some mint and attractive obverse tone.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $340-360

384	 1934. A little flatly struck.  aU/UNC
			   $300-325

385	 1936.  Ch.UNC
			   $250-275

386	 1952. Nice example. Scarce.  Ch.UNC
			   $650-700
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Shilling
387	 1910. Mint bloom. PCGS graded and cased 
	 MS 62.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $425-450

	   

388	 1911. Superbly struck up, with a couple of 
	 tiny edge bruises keeping this from a very 
	 high grade.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $1700-1800

	   

389	 1912. Dark blue and gunmetal tone. PCGS 
	 graded and cased MS 62. Rare this grade.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $10000-11000

	   

390	 1914. PCGS graded and cased MS 63.  
	 Scarce in this grade.   
	 Ch.UNC
			   $3200-3400

	   

391	 1915. Key date. Well struck for this rare 
	 date which is always weakly struck. Some 
	 minor surface marking on both sides. Rare.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $10000-11000

  	 Page 37						      International Auction Galleries Sale 70                                                           

		                

   392	 1915H. A fantastic strike for this notoriously bad issue, with fully sharp star, good feathers, and a great band. 
	 Virtually as struck. PCGS graded and cased MS 64. One of the finest known, easily being in the top 3 or 4 
	 examples. Extremely rare.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $36000-38000

	   

393	 1917. Mint bloom. PCGS graded and cased 
	 MS 64.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $1100-1200

	   

394	 1918. Some light toning and mint bloom. 
	 PCGS graded and cased MS 64.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $2200-2400
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395	 1925/3 Overdate. Some light toning and mint 
	 bloom. PCGS graded and cased MS 64.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $1100-1200

	   

396	 1927. Attractive peripheral toning and some 
	 mint bloom with nice eye appeal. PCGS graded 
	 and cased MS 63.  Ch.UNC
			   $1100-1200

	   

397	 1934. Good strike and hard to find in this 
	 grade. PCGS graded and cased MS 64.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $2200-2400

	   

398	 1935. Scarce this grade.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $1500-1600

Florin

	   

399	 1910. Nice type coin.  EF
			   $700-750

	   

400	 1914. Some light tone.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $2000-2200

	   

401	 1916. Lovely purple and blue steel tone.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $2000-2200

	   

402	 1917. Light tone with some bloom.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $1300-1400

	   

403	 1917. Well struck with superb old dusty 
	 tone. A few contact marks on Obverse.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $4000-4500

	   

404	 1919. NGC graded MS 62. Well struck, 
	 trace of toning and some mint bloom.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $6500-7000
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406	 1923. Well struck, with old red and gunmetal 
	 tone. An attractive example. PCGS graded 
	 and cased MS 64. Scarce this nice.  
	 Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $6000-6500

	   

407	 1927. Nice soft tone and mint bloom.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $1000-1100

408	 1931.  Ch.UNC
			   $250-270

409	 1932. Key date.  FINE
			   $180-200

	   

410	 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. Well struck, 
	 trace of wreath.  UNC
			   $380-400

411	 1934/5 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly full wreath 
	 and well struck, with lovely fields. PCGS graded 
	 and cased MS 64.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $700-750

412	 1945. Mint bloom.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $140-150

Crown

	   

413	 1937. Dark original old tone with a hint of 
	 red colour. A superior example.  Ch.UNC
			   $200-250

	   

414	 1938. Some blue and red tone.  EF
			   $200-220

	   

415	 1938. Nicely struck, with some minor surface 
	 marks on the Obverse.  aU/UNC
			   $550-600
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   405	 1921. Great strike and lovely fresh toning. Great overall eye appeal for this scarce date. PCGS graded and 
	 cased MS 64. Rare this nice.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $13000-14000
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Sets/Albums

416	 Dansco deluxe push in album of Halfpennies 1911-
1964. Complete set, in above average condition with many bet-
ter coins. Better issues include 1923 aFINE, 1919 & 1921 red 
UNC, 1922, 1924, 1926, 1927, 1932-1936 all EF-UNC. Also 
1939 Roo red UNC, most  issues 1938 on are gEF-UNC, the 
1962 and 1963 are Proofs with slight tone. This set and the next 
lots all from an old time collection, and are an excellent base to 
work towards a superior upgraded set. Viewing of these lots is 
highly reccomended.  VG-FDC
			   $4500-5000

417	 Dansco deluxe push in album of Pennies 1911-1964. 
Complete set except for 1930, in slightly above average con-
dition with some better coins. Better issues include 1925 aVF, 
1932 some red aUNC, 1946 red and brown UNC with small 
Obverse scratch, and a 1947 Y red aUNC/UNC. Later coins are 
UNC, the 1956, 1962 and 1963 are Proofs with slight tone.  VG-
FDC
			   $3000-3500

418	 Dansco deluxe push in album of Threepences and Six-
pences 1910-1963. Complete set except for overdates, mostly 
in above average condition with many better coins. Better is-
sues include Threepences 1910 UNC, 1911-16 VF or better, 
1921M UNC,  1921-1923 aEF, many later dates aU/UNC in-
cluding 1926-1936, the 1942 is VF, most later coins UNC, with 
the 1956-1963 all Proof with tone.  Sixpences include all George 
V in aVF or better, the 1923 and 1924 are EF, the 1926-36 all 
aU/UNC. Later issues are all aU-UNC, the 1955-63 are Proofs 
with slight tone. All with old original toning.  FINE-FDC
			 

$7500-8000

419	 Dansco deluxe push in album of Shillings 1910-1963. 
Complete set except for 1942(?), mostly in aVF condition or 
better with many better coins. Better issues include 1911 aEF, 
1914 gEF, 1915 aVF, 1915H aEF, 1916, 17, 25 all UNC, 1921 
star aVF, 1928-36 all aUNC-UNC, except for the 1933 which is 
VF. Many later coins UNC, except the 1940, the 1955-1963 all 
Proof with tone. All with old original toning. Includes duplicates 
1910 x 2, 1916 x 2, 1917, 1939, 1953, 1959 and 4 x New Guinea 
Shillings 1935, 1936, 1938, 1945.  FINE-FDC
			   $5000-5500

420	 Dansco deluxe push in album of Florins 1910-1963. 
Complete set except for 1922 and 1924, mostly in FINE condi-
tion or better with many better coins. Better issues include 1910 
VF, 1911-1914 F-VF, 1914H and 1915 VF,  1919 aEF, 1925-1931 
aU/UNC, 1932 FINE, 1934-36 gEF-UNC, 1939  gVF. Most of 
the later dates are aU-UNC, with the 1956-1963 all Proof with 
tone. Also includes all 4 commemoratives, and also 2 x 1937 
and 2 x 1938 crowns VF- aUNC. All with old original toning. 
Includes duplicates 1931, 1927 Canberra and 1934/5 Melbourne 
Centenary.  FINE-FDC
			   $7500-8000

421	 Proof  Halfpenny & Penny Pair 1960Y. Toned.  
	 aFDC
			   $220-240

422	 Proof  Halfpenny & Penny Pair 1961Y. Toned.  
	 aFDC
			   $220-240

423	 Proof  Halfpenny & Penny Pair 1962Y. Toned, 
	 especially the Halfpenny.  aFDC
			   $200-220

424	 Proof Halfpenny & Penny Pair 1962Y. A few 
	 very minor toning spots.  FDC
			   $650-700

425	 Proof  Halfpenny & Penny Pair 1963Y. Toned.  
	 aFDC
			   $200-220

	   

426	 Proof Penny 1956Y. Very slightest hint of 
	 tone and tiny spot. Rare Perth issue.  FDC
			   $7000-7500

427	 Proof Penny 1957Y. Very light toning.  FDC
			   $675-700

428	 Proof Penny 1957Y both types. (2 coins). In 
	 PCGS case graded PR 62RD in brilliant finish 
	 & PR 64RD in matte finish.  FDC
			   $1900-2000

429	 Proof  Penny 1958Y and 1959Y. Toned. 
	 (2 coins).  aFDC
			   $400-440

430	 Proof Penny 1958Y. Very light toning.  FDC
			   $625-650

431	 Proof Penny 1959Y.  FDC
			   $800-850

432	 Proof set of 5 1956. Penny, Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin. In custom USA 
	 white lucite holder. Nice original set in superior 
	 Proof grade.  FDC
			   $1400-1500

433	 Proof set of 6 1959. Halfpenny, Penny, 
	 Threepence, Sixpence, Shilling & Florin. 
	 The copper partially toned.  aFDC/FDC
			   $700-800
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434	 Proof Silver set of 4 1960. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $625-650

435	 Proof Silver set of 4 1961. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $600-650

436	 Proof Silver set of 4 1961. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $600-650

437	 Proof Silver set of 4 1962. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $375-400

438	 Proof Silver set of 4 1962. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $375-400

439	 Proof Silver set of 4 1963. Threepence, 
	 Sixpence, Shilling & Florin.  
	 FDC
			   $280-300

440	 Full Melbourne Mint collector Proof set 1955-1963. 
	 40 coins total. In small Numis album. Some slight 
	 toning to the copper coins, and the 1958 silver 
	 set is toned, but all with nice original surfaces. 
	 A great starter set for either the beginner or 
	 advanced collector. Well under half catalogue 
	 price!  FDC
			   $6500-7000

	   

441	 Port Phillip “Kangaroo Office” 1/2 Ounce 
	 lead squeeze. A lead trial strike from the 
	 original Obverse die, believed to be struck 
	 by Stokes in the1960’s. An interesting item.  
	 EF
			   $1100-1200

442	 Forgery Penny 1937. Altered date on “7”. 
	 A reasonably crude effort.  VF
			   $100-110

	   

443	 Internment Camps WW II Penny.  
	 UNC
			   $220-250

444	 Internment Camps WW II Threepence. 
	 Some mint red.  
	 gEF
			   $100-110

	   

445	 Internment Camps WW II Threepence. 
	 Mint red and brown.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $200-220

	   

446	 Internment Camps WW II Shilling. Some 
	 mint red and brown.  aUNC
			   $500-550

	   

447	 Internment Camps WW II Two Shillings. 
	 Nearly full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $1500-1600
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   449	 Internment Camps WW II Five Shillings. 	Mint red and brown. Scarce.  
	 UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $7500-8000

		            

   450	 Internment Camps Liverpool NSW WWII Threepence. A far superior coin to the one which sold in our last 
	 sale for an incredible $3,262. Virtually as struck, and possibly the finest known. Extremely rare as such.  
	 Ch.UNC
			   $3700-3800

		                          

   448	 Internment Camps WW II Two Shillings. Full brilliant mint red, and the best example of this coin I have seen. 
	 Very rare this grade.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $2200-2400



Two Dollar

453	 1976. Number 1 note, Gothic centre thread 
	 type. Serials HSH 000001. Scarce.  aUNC
			   $600-650

Five Dollar

	

454	 1992 Polymer. From first Specimen sheet 
	 release of $5 polymer. Serials AA 00 000 000. 
	 In NPA folder. Rare.  UNC
			   $4000-4200
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   451	 One Pound 1949. Million serial numbered note. Serial numbers I/13 1 000 000. Extremely rare, especially 
	 in this early issue of Coombs-Watt. Worn, but a whole note with good appeal and reasonable body. Catalogues 
	 at over $12,000!  VG
			   $7000-7500

   452	 One Dollar 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 71s). Starnote with 7 digits, serials 100 000*. Hand stamped in the same 
	 manner as a million serial numbered note. Unique, being the only Decimal example known (a superb 5 Pound also 
	 exists). Large tear at top, and worn. A highly important note.  VG
			   $11000-12000
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   451	 One Pound 1949. Million serial numbered note. Serial numbers I/13 1 000 000. Extremely rare, especially 
	 in this early issue of Coombs-Watt. Worn, but a whole note with good appeal and reasonable body. Catalogues 
	 at over $12,000!  VG
			   $7000-7500

   452	 One Dollar 1966 Coombs-Wilson (R 71s). Starnote with 7 digits, serials 100 000*. Hand stamped in the same 
	 manner as a million serial numbered note. Unique, being the only Decimal example known (a superb 5 Pound also 
	 exists). Large tear at top, and worn. A highly important note.  VG
			   $11000-12000

455	 2005 Polymer. Serials FK 05 
	 222 444/555/666/777/888/999. (5 notes).  
	 UNC
			   $140-150

Ten Dollar

456	 1968. Number 1 note. Serials SPE 000001. 
	 Rare in an early Commonwealth issue.  gEF
			   $800-900

457	 2003 Polymer. Serials BJ 03 444 111/222/333. 
	 (3 notes).  aUNC
			   $100-110

Twenty Dollar

	

458	 1994 Polymer. From first specimen sheet. 
	 Serials AA 94 000 000. Rare, often seen sold 
	 for well over $10,000.  UNC
			   $4000-4200

459	 2006 Polymer. Nearly solid serials CJ 06 333 
	 336 and EB 06 444 446. (2 notes)  UNC
			   $80-85

One Hundred Dollar

460	 1991. Red serials with consecutive single letter 
	 prefixes, (cut from an uncut block) A,B,C,D 000010. 
	 (4 notes).  UNC
			   $550-600

Ten Shillings

	

461	 1961. Solid serials AG/68 111 111. 6mm 
	 edge tear and small bottom split. Scarce.   
	 aFINE
			   $400-450

Five Dollar

462	 1995 Polymer. Solid serials BJ-CM 95 111 111. 
	 Consecutive prefix run of 15 notes. An amazing 
	 consecutive prefix run, surely unique.  UNC
			   $5500-6000

463	 2006 Polymer. Solid serials CG 06 555 555.  
	 UNC
			   $240-260

Twenty Dollar

464	 2006 Polymer. Solid serials CJ 06 333 333.  
	 UNC
			   $220-240

465	 2006 Polymer. Solid serials EB 06 444 444.  
	 UNC
			   $220-240

One Dollar

466	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 74). Consecutive pair.  
	 UNC
			   $70-80

Two Dollar

467	 1969 Phillips-Randall (R 83). Consecutive 
	 run of 4. Catalogues at $400.  UNC
			   $140-150

468	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 84). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $200.  UNC
			   $60-80

469	 1976 Knight-Wheeler Gothic (R 86a). 
	 Catalogues at $220.  UNC
			   $100-110

Five Dollar

470	 1969 Phillips-Randall (R 203). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $560.  UNC
			   $200-220

471	 1976 Knight-Wheeler Gothic side thread 
	 (R 206b). Consecutive pair.  UNC
			   $60-70

472	 1976 Knight-Wheeler OCRB (R 206c). 
	 Consecutive pair.  UNC
			   $60-70
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Ten Dollar

473	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 302). Consecutive 
	 run of 5.  gEF/aUNC
			   $700-750

474	 1968 Phillips-Randall (R 303). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $460.  UNC
			   $140-150

475	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 304).  UNC
			   $110-120

476	 1976 Knight-Wheeler side thread (R 306b). 
	 Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $550.  UNC
			   $160-180

Twenty Dollar

477	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 402). Cleaned.  
	 VF
			   $500-550

478	 1967 Coombs-Randall (R 402). Trace of flat-
	 tened bend. Scarce.  aU/UNC
			   $2700-2800

479	 1972 Phillips-Wheeler (R 404).  aU/UNC
			   $140-150

480	 1974 Phillips-Wheeler (R 405). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $640.  aUNC
			   $140-150

481	 1976 Knight-Wheeler Gothic centre thread 
	 (R 406a). Consecutive pair. Catalogues at 
	 $840.  UNC
			   $300-325

Fifty Dollar

482	 1979 Knight-Stone (R 507). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $660.  UNC
			   $200-220

483	 1985 Johnston-Fraser OCR-B (R 509b). 
	 Consecutive pair. Catalogues at $1200!  UNC
			   $325-350

One Hundred Dollar

484	 1990 Fraser-Higgins (R 612). Consecutive 
	 pair. Catalogues at $660.  UNC
			   $230-240

485	 1990 Fraser-Higgins (R 612). Consecutive 
	 run of 6.  aUNC
			   $650-700

Halfpenny

	   

486	 N/D (1940’s). Obverse brockage. Nearly full clear 
	 brockage. Scarce.  gVF
			   $500-550

	   

487	 1950. Large 6mm off centre rim lip. Small 
	 amount of verdigris.  gVF
			   $120-140

Penny

488	 1945. Off centre rim lip 2mm only on Obverse. 
	 Slight edge weakness from striking on otherwise 
	 fully normal Reverse. Interesting.  FINE
			   $100-120

Threepence

489	 1950. Off centre rim lip 2mm.  aUNC
			   $80-90

	   

490	 1963. Nearly full Reverse brockage, offset 
	 with 90% of the design from being struck 
	 against another coin showing. Scarce.  aUNC
			   $380-400

Shilling

491	 1948. Off centre and large raised rim edge 
	 lip 2mm along 40% of rim.  gEF
			   $150-175
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Ten Cent

	   

492	 N/D. Recent Queens head issue. Weakly 
	 struck, especially on the Obverse, with no 
	 edge lettering visible.   gFINE
			   $140-150

	   

493	 N/D. Double Tails. Rare.  aUNC
			   $1400-1500

Fifty Cent

	   

494	 1981. Charles and Diana issue. Struck on a 
	 Twenty Cent blank. Extremely rare, if not 
	 unique.  UNC
			   $3000-3500

	   

495	 1982. Struck with slipped collar, resulting 
	 in extra raised and extruded metal “triangles” 
	 on the side. One of the best types of this error 
	 I can remember seeing.  VF
			   $300-350

	

496	 Fiji US$10 Fijian Government Debenture. 
	 Levuka, 1 Jan 1872. Value hand written then 
	 over-stamped “ten dollars”. Fully signed & 
	 issued. Very rare.  gVF
			   $900-1000

	

497	 Fiji US$50 Treasury note. Levuka, 2 Dec 
	 1872. Signed, stamped three times 
	 “Cancelled”.  Very rare.  VF
			   $900-1000

498	 New Zealand One Pound Reserve Bank of 
	 NZ 1934 Lefeaux. Crisp.  gVF
			   $550-600

	

499	 New Zealand Ten Shillings Specimen The 
	 Bank of NZ . Wellington 1-10-1928. Ink 
	 notations in margin, perforated Cancelled 
	 over signature. Rare and attractive.  aUNC
			   $3800-4000
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500	 New Zealand One Pound Specimen The Bank 
	 of NZ . Wellington 1-10-1924. Ink notations in 
	 margin, perforated Cancelled over signature. 
	 Rare and attractive.  aUNC
			   $3800-4000

	

501	 New Zealand Five Pound Specimen The Bank 
	 of NZ. Wellington 1-10-1928. Ink notations in 
	 margin, perforated Cancelled over signature. 
	 Very rare and attractive.  aUNC
			   $5500-6000

	

502	 New Zealand Five Pound The Reserve 
	 Bank of New Zealand Specimen. Fleming.  
	 aUNC
			   $3250-3500

503	 New Zealand Specimen Ten Pound Bank of 
	 New South Wales. Dunedin, 18-- Black & 
	 White. Rounded corners and some paper 
	 toning.  VF
			   $2200-2400

	

504	 New Zealand Specimen Twenty Pound Bank 
	 of New Zealand. Wellington 18-- Bradbury 
	 Wilkinson master record specimen. Extremely 
	 rare.  UNC
			   $6500-7000

	

505	 New Zealand printers proof Ten Pound 
	 The National Bank of New Zealand 
	 Proof 1872, Auckland. Hand entered 
	 in pencil Dec.’72. Very rare.  gEF
			   $6500-7000
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   506	 New Zealand printers proof Twenty Pound The Colonial Bank of New Zealand Proof 1875, Christchurch. 
	 Hand dated in pencil May 31st ‘75. Very rare.  aEF
			   $8500-9000
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507	 Ancient Greece, Sicily, Messana (425-421 
	 BC). AR Tetradrachm (S 851). Only 10 coins 
	 known of this type. Caltabiano 485, obv die 
	 199, rev die 196. Extremely rare.  gVF/aEF
			   $6500-7000

	   

508	 Ancient Greece Cilicia. Tarsos AR Stater 
	 361-334 BC. Head of Athena facing in triple 
	 crested helm, Reverse Baal of Taros seated 
	 with sceptre. Rare type.  aEF
			   $1800-2000

	   

509	 Ancient Greece Gold Stater, Kingdom of 
	 Lysimachos (323-281 BC). Time of the Mithra-
	 datic War, head of Alexander III, Reverse 
	 Athena enthroned. An attractive example.  
	 EF
			   $3800-4000

	   

510	 Ancient Greece Gold, Roman Civil War 
	 Brutus 44-42 BC. Thrace-Tomis gold stater, 
	 in the name of Lysimachus. Head of 
	 Alexander III the Great, Reverse 
	 Athena seated.  gVF/aEF
			   $3800-4000

511	 Roman Republic AR Denarius L Thorius 
	 Balbus 105 BC. (S 192).  gVF
			   $180-200

512	 Roman Republic AR Denarius Mn Cordius 
	 Rufus 46 BC. (S 440). With old ticket.  aEF
			   $280-300

	   

513	 Roman Republic AR Denarius Julius 
	 Caesar 47 BC (S 1402). Head of Venus, 
	 Reverse Caesar, Aeneas moving left.  
	 gVF/aEF
			   $650-700

	   

514	 Roman Impratorial AR Denarius Augustus 
	 27 BC - 14 AD (S 1578). Gaius and Lucius 
	 Caesars with shield and spears. Nice example.  
	 gVF
			   $650-700

	   

515	 Roman Impratorial Nero AE Sestertius 
	 54-68 AD. Struck at Lugdnumum Mint 
	 circa 66 AD (cf S 1957 var). A superior 
	 and attractive example, with a nice bust
	 and superb Reverse. Rare.  gVF/aEF
			   $3250-3500

516	 Roman Empire Trajan AE As 98-117 AD. 
	 Attractive portrait, Reverse 2 trophies. 
	 gVF
			   $400-450
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   506	 New Zealand printers proof Twenty Pound The Colonial Bank of New Zealand Proof 1875, Christchurch. 
	 Hand dated in pencil May 31st ‘75. Very rare.  aEF
			   $8500-9000



	   

517	 1st Place Silver Prize Medal, Bendigo St 
	 Andrews Society 31-12-1869 third Highland 
	 gathering. Awarded to J M Robertson. 
	 Believed to be made by early silver smith and 
	 dentist John Melrose, of Bendigo. Initials JM 
	 on the medal. Rare.  VF
			   $1700-1800

518	 RAM Australian Decimal Coins 1966 bronze 
	 issue (1966/16) in box of issue. 6000 minted.  
	 UNC
			   $6-8

Ten Shillings

519	 1928 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 7). Rusted, 
	 with heavy edge damage.  Poor
			   $70-80

520	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13), also 1 Pound 
	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30a), 1961 Coombs-
	 Wilson (R 34b). (3 notes).  FINE-gEF
			   $130-140

521	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 13). Fresh, 
	 light flicks.  aUNC
			   $400-450

522	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16), 1960 Coombs-
	 Wilson (R 17). (2 notes).  aEF
			   $160-180

523	 1954 Coombs-Wilson (R 16).  UNC
			   $380-400

524	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17).  UNC
			   $200-220

525	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 17). 
	 Consecutive pair.  aUNC
			   $220-240

One Pound

526	 1927 Kell-Heathershaw (R 25). Worn, 
	 minor tears.  Good/VG
			   $160-180

527	 1927 Riddle-Heathershaw (R 26). All with 
	 major faults, tears, holes. (4 notes).  
	 POOR/VG
			   $160-180

528	 1933 Riddle-Sheehan (R 28).  aVF
			   $180-200

529	 1939 Sheehan-McFarlane (R 29).  EF
			   $180-200

530	 1942 Armitage-McFarlane (R 30a) & 
	 (R 30b). Also 1952 Coombs-Wilson (R 32).  
	 F-VF
			   $190-200

531	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a).  UNC
			   $190-200

532	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34a).  UNC
			   $190-200

533	 1961 Coombs-Wilson (R 34b).  UNC
			   $200-220

Five Pound

534	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46) small 
	 tear, 1949 Coombs-Watt (R 47), 1954 Coombs-
	 Wilson (R 49). (3 notes).  F-VF
			   $200-220

535	 1941 Armitage-McFarlane (R 46). Crisp. 
	 Also Ten Pound 1943 Armitage-McFarlane 
	 (R 59).  gF-VF
			   $425-450

536	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50).  gEF
			   $120-140

537	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 50).  UNC
			   $700-750

Ten Pound

538	 1949 Coombs-Watt  (R 60). Dirty,  gF/aVF
			   $200-220

539	 1960 Coombs-Wilson (R 63). Crinkled.  
	 gF/aVF
			   $70-80

Assorted Lots

540	 $1 1982 Johnston-Stone Bundle of 100. 
	 With original band.  UNC
			   $180-200
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541	 One Dollar 1982, Two Dollar 1985, Five 
	 Dollar 1972, Five Dollar polymer 1984, 
	 Ten Dollar polymer Bi-Centennial 1988 
	 (x2).  EF-UNC
			   $30-35

542	 QE II Type Set 1960-1961 Coombs-Wilson 
	 Reserve. 10 Shillings to 10 Pound. (4 notes).  
	 VF-aEF
			   $300-320

Halfpenny

543	 1930, 1933, 1936, 1938, 1943 (2), 1951. 
	 (7 coins).  gVF-UNC
			   $70-80

Penny

544	 1925. (5 Coins).  F-gFINE
			   $500-550

545	 1925. (5 Coins).  F-gFINE
			   $500-550

546	 1942Y, 1943Y (2), 1944Y, 1950Y, 1951, 
	 1952. Traces of red on some. (7 coins).  
	 EF-aUNC
			   $50-60

547	 1948 & 1952. Full mint red.  Ch.UNC
			   $130-140

548	 1951PL, 1952A, 1953, 1953A, 1955 (2), 
	 1956. Some red to full red. (7 coins).  UNC
			   $100-110

Threepence

549	 1910.  Ch.UNC/GEM
			   $130-150

550	 1935, 1936, 1938, 1939, 1942S, 1943, 
	 1943D. (7 coins).  aEF-UNC
			   $60-80

551	 1936. Mint bloom.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $160-180

552	 1939.  Ch.UNC
			   $120-140

553	 1941 & 1947.  UNC/Ch.UNC
			   $90-100

Shilling

554	 Assorted lot of 15. 1946M, 1948, 1950, 
	 1952 to 1963 inclusive. (15 coins).  
	 aUNC-Ch.UNC
			   $200-220

Florin

555	 1914, 1919, 1924, 1925, 1933, 1935. A few 
	 better coins. (6 coins).  aF-aVF
			   $180-200

556	 1927, 1927 Canberra (3). (4 coins).  gVF-gEF
			   $60-80

557	 1934, 1935, 1936. (3 coins).  aEF-gEF
			   $110-120

558	 Assorted lot of 10. 1953, 1954, 1956 to 1963 
	 inclusive. (10 coins).  UNC
			   $140-150

559	 Florin 1941, 1944S, 1951 Federation, 1954 
	 Royal Visit. (4 coins).  aU-UNC
			   $30-40

Crown

560	 1938. (2 Coins).  
	 aVF
			   $200-220

561	 1938. (5 coins).  
	 F-gFINE
			   $400-450

562	 1938. (5 coins).  
	 F-gFINE
			   $400-450

Sets/Albums

563	 Penny set in Dansco album. Complete except for 
	 1930. All coins heavily cleaned and polished.  
			   $200-220

564	 Threepence and Sixpence set in press in album. 
	 Complete except for overdates, a few extra coins 
	 including a gEF 1936 Sixpence.  
			   $120-130

565	 Shilling set in press in album. Missing 1915, 
	 1927, 1935, with a few extra coins including 
	 an aVF 1910.  
			   $130-140
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566	 Old Renniks large coin album including Half-
	 penny set (no 1923), a Penny set (no 1930) 
	 with an aVF 1925, and a nearly complete Florin 
	 set (no 1915, 1915H or 1934/5). The Florin set 
	 has a few better dates including a Fine 1910, 
	 2 x EF 1936, aUNC Canberra. Some later dates 
	 also in UNC. Also includes some Decimal coins, 
	 extra Predecimals, mis struck sixpence with 
	 edge lip, assorted world minors, 50 cent coins 
	 and an EF 1918 Shilling, 2 x 1937 Crowns and 
	 a 1938 Crown.  
			   $650-750

567	 Type set in press in album. Has a few slightly 
	 better coins including a gVF 1938 Crown, but 
	 missing Melbourne Centenary Florin.  
			   $140-150

568	 Assorted world minor, including India gold 
	 fraction, 2 x Thailand bullet money and half 
	 baht, 3 x USA dimes, China, Russia and 
	 more. (14 coins).  VG-VF
			   $50-60

569	 Biafra Shilling, 2 1/2 Shilling, Pound 1969 
	 (the Pound scarce), Belgium 10 Centimes 
	 1848 (cat $200 but scratched on Reverse), 
	 China Dollars (2). (6 coins)   aVF-UNC
			   $200-220

570	 Brazil 1000 Reis 1889, Chile Centavo 1851, 
	 Germany, Prussia Thaler 1859 and 5 Marks 
	 1913. (4 coins)   aF-aEF
			   $60-70

571	 British West Africa 2 Shillings 1914H, Lundy 
	 Half Puffin and Puffin 1929 (both with mint 
	 red), St. Helena Halfpenny 1821. (4 coins).  
	 VF-aUNC
			   $70-80

572	 Canada Cased full Olympic Silver Proof set 
	 1976. Includes 14 $5’s, and 14 $10’s. Case 
	 slightly damaged.  FDC
			   $550-600

573	 China 50 Cents ND (1895-1905). Hupeh 
	 province, and 50 Cent Republic (1911-1915). 
	 (2 coins).  VF
			   $40-50

574	 Egypt Silver Pounds 1977-1980 (10 coins).  
	 UNC
			   $100-110

575	 GB 1/3rd Farthing 1835, 1902, 1913,  1 1/2 
	 Pence 1835, Model Halfpenny and Penny.  
	 VF-gEF
			   $90-100

576	 GB Farthings, partial type set 1694, 1697, 1754, 
	 1720, 1774, 1799,  1806, 1825, 1826, 1853, and 
	 Admiral Earl Howe. Some better coins. 
	 (12 coins).  Good-aEF
			   $90-100

577	 GB Penny Token 1811 Newark, 1812 Geo III, 
	 Fenwick Bros. Melbourne N/D. (3 coins).  
	 F-VF
			   $60-80

578	 GB Maundy Threepence 1899, Fourpence 1892, 
	 1944, Sixpence 1900. (4 coins).  gEF-UNC
			   $90-100

579	 GB Threepence 1932, Sixpence 1935, 
	 Shilling 1936, 1937, 1949, 1950 x 2 Proof 
	 (both types). (7 coins).  aVF-FDC
			   $70-80

580	 GB full set George VI Sixpences 1937-1952
	 in Dansco page. The 1952 scarce. (16 coins).  
	 UNC
			   $100-110

581	 GB Shilling 1797 (toned), 1913, 1918. 
	 (3 coins).  gVF-aEF
			   $90-100

582	 GB Florin 1849 Godless type, Halfcrown 
	 1826, 1836.  (3 coins).  gF-VF
			   $80-100

583	 GB Florin 1915, 1919, 1937 Proof, 1942, 
	 1950 Proof, Halfcrown 1928, 1937, 1951 
	 Proof.  (8 coins).  VF-FDC
			   $90-100

584	 GB Halfcrown 1927 Proof, Double Florin 
	 1888, Crown 1887, 1937. (4 coins).  VF-FDC
			   $110-120

585	 Greenland 25 Ore 1926, 50 Ore 1926, 1 
	 Krone 1957, 1960, 5 Kroner 1944. (5 coins). 
	 All UNC but the last coin. Cat at $200.  
	 aEF/UNC
			   $100-110

586	 India Rupee 1890, 1906, 1919, 1944. 
	 (4 coins).  VF-EF
			   $30-40

587	 Iraq 250 Fils 1972 & 1973, 500 Fils 1971 
	 & 1973, 1 Dinar 1971,1972,1973. Oil and 
	 Army issues. (7 coins).  UNC
			   $30-40

588	 Japan set common dates 1880’s-1890’s, 1/2 
	 Sen, Sen, 2 Sen, 5 Sen, 10 Sen, 20 Sen, 50 Sen, 
	 1 Yen. (8 coins).  F-gVF
			   $60-80
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589	 Straits Settlements 50 Cent 1920, Dollar 
	 1904 and 1920, (3 coins).  
	 aVF-aEF
			   $70-80

590	 USA 3 Cent 1853, Nickel 3 Cent 1866, 
	 Half Dime 1853, Dime 1853 Arrows, 
	 1857, 1899, 1907S. (7 coins)  
	 VG-aVF
			   $60-70

591	 Assorted items including Americas Cup 
	 1987 gold stamp set, NZ Proof set and Mint 
	 set 1977, assorted NZ Pennies, PNG Proof 
	 set 1975, PNG coin and stamp first day cover
	 set 1975, Britains First Decimals coin set, RAM 
	 Anzac Proof $5 pair 1990 in damaged box.  
			   $100-110

592	 Blue album containing various issues including 
	 USA Cent 1803, 1836, 1851, assorted common 
	 Chinese copper issues, and 23 assorted GB 
	 copper tokens. (44 coins).  UNC
			   $120-140

593	 FAO deluxe album of assorted world coins 
	 including India, Thailand, Phillipines, Egypt, 
	 Burma, Nepal, Maldives and more. Mostly 
	 minors, a few silver. (41 coins).  
	 aUNC-aFDC
			   $30-40

594	 Perth Mint Silver $1 Proof 2004. 35th 
	 Anniversary of the Moon walk.  
			   $25-30

595	 RAM Baby mint sets 2002, 2003. (2 sets).  
			   $10-20

596	 RAM Proof sets 2 x 1969. A few coins 
	 turned, some minor toning spots.  
			   $80-100

597	 RAM Proof sets 3 x 1970. A few coins 
	 turned, some minor toning spots.  
			   $100-120

598	 RAM 5 $1 coin set. Includes $1’s 1984-86, 
	 1988, 1992. In pack of issue. (5 coins).  
	 UNC
			   $5-6

599	 RAM $10 Proof Coin 2001 The Future.  
			   $30-40

600	 Box of RAM assorted, includes 2 x Proof 
	 sets 1966 (one with 1 and 2c only, the other 
	 badly damaged and coins toned),  3 x Proof 
	 $1 1984, 2 x proof $10 1988, 5 x cased 50c 
	 1970, Proof sets 2 x 1977, 2 x 1978, 1983, 
	 1987, 1991. Some quite damaged, some 
	 ok. (19 items).  
			   $60-70

Room bidders please wait to collect lots until after the sale has 
finished. We will endeavor to get you underway as quickly as 
possible. Postal bidders please allow us until Tuesday the 15th to 
sort and finalise all postal sales and publish prices realised. 

Prices Realised will be posted on the website by Tuesday 15th of 
September, once the large number of postal bids has been fully 
finalised. All auction catalogue subscribers will have the prices 
realised posted on the 15th, and should receive them later in the 
week. Passed in lots will be available for sale until Friday 18th 
September. Any remaining unsold lots after this date will then be 
withdrawn from sale.

Next auction, Sale 71, will be held in early March 2010. We 
will be accepting all consignment lots for Sale 71 up to January 
2010, or until the sale is full. Please contact us from October on 
to discuss selling your collection in a confidential way with us. 
Remember we charge No Sellers Commissions or Fees to all 
vendors who consign in our auctions.

For any more information please call our office on: 

Phone: (07) 55 380 300  or Fax: (07) 55 387 296

Alternately you can Email us at: 
           

iagmail@optusnet.com.au 

Download the Prices Realised from our Website:
           

www.iagauctions.com
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Please read the following “Terms of Sale” carefully. These terms are applicable to al 
floor bidders and mail bidders in this auction. Your submission of bids in this Auction 

constitutes your acceptance of these “Terms of Sale”.

1. This is a public auction sale, NOT an approval sale. At 
the fall of the gavel or auctioneer’s call of “Sold”, all sales 
are final. By bidding in this auction, the bidder person-
ally guarantees all payments. The auctioneer has final 
discretion in all matters. In case of dispute, the lot(s) in 
question may be resold. Lots will be sold in their numeri-
cal sequence unless the auctioneer directs otherwise.

2. Payments must be made in full and lots must be re-
moved the day of the sale or by 5p.m. the next day. Ab-
solutely No lots will be released until payment in full has 
been made. Payment may be made in Cash, by Personal 
Cheques (with proper identification, at their discretion of 
International Auction Galleries), or by Bank Transfer or 
Major Credit Cards as stipulated. Successful postal bid-
ders will be notified by mail via an auction receipt. 

3. A 16.5% buyer’s premium will be added to the knock 
down price of each lot (includes GST). All Credit Card 
payments by Amex will incur a 3% surcharge.

4. Unless otherwise specifically stated by the auctioneer, 
each new bid shall be raised above the previous bid by 
such amount as is determined by the auctioneer during 
the course of the auction, and no party shall be allowed 
to retract his or her bid after acknowledgment by the 
auctioneer.

5. The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid 
and to withdraw any goods from sale at any time, or 
to disclose any reserves or vendor information, without 
having to state any reason.

6. At the fall of the hammer, (if required by the Auc-
tioneer), the purchaser shall give his or her full name 
and address, and pay 25% of the purchase price deposit. 
In default, the lot(s) purchased may, at the auctioneer’s 
discretion, immediately be reoffered and resold. All lots 
sold will remain the property of the owner/vendor until 
cleared payment is made in full. Only then will the title of 
ownership of the lots pass to the purchaser, irrespective 
of any terms or deferment of payment due.

7. Except as otherwise provided by state of federal law, 
no condition or warranty is given or implied by the auc-
tioneer in respect of any lot offered. As all lots are given 
for inspection prior to the commencement of the sale, it 
shall be presumed that the goods have been inspected 
and that the purchaser accepts the goods bought with all 
faults, if any, as described. All lots are guaranteed genu-
ine, except where so described; however if a lot sold is
found to be a deliberate fake or forgery, the purchas-
er may return it, and receive upon confirmation of the 
same, a full refund.

8. The auctioneer shall not be liable for any description 
or mis-description given to the goods for sale. Any state-

ment as to the quantity of goods is approximate only and 
is as represented to the auctioneer. The auctioneer gives 
no warranty that the
quantities as stated are correct.

9. If any purchaser fails to comply with any of these con-
ditions or if any cheque given on account of the purchase 
price of any goods is dishonored, any monies which the 
purchaser has paid to the auctioneer on account of the 
purchase shall be forfeited absolutely to the vendor. The 
vendor or the auctioneer is at liberty to re-sell the lot in 
any manner and upon such terms and conditions as they 
may deem proper and to sue the purchaser for dam-
ages. All losses and expenses incurred by the vendor or 
the auctioneer and all damages which the vendor or the 
auctioneer may sustain resulting from any re-sale, shall 
be recovered from the purchaser as liquidated damages. 
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing the auc-
tioneer in the event of such resale is entitled to:

a) The amount of any commission lost as a result of the 
purchaser not proceeding with the purchase
b) The cost of advertising and other general expenses in 
respect to any such re-sale.
c) Any difference in price from the initial sale to the price 
received in the re sale of the items(s).
 
A service charge of 2% per month (Or part there-
of) will be added to all overdue accounts (30 days 
after the date of Auction is then deemed to be in 
the overdue period for unpaid accounts).

10. Estimates are given only as a guide, and not given 
as starting points for bidding: lots may sell for a price 
greater than or less than these estimates. Bidding will 
start at an increment above the lowest postal bid re-
ceived, or at the Auctioneers sole discretion. All prices 
are in Australian Dollars. 

11. No lots purchased by a floor bidder may be returned, 
including those lots where the bidder is acting as agent for 
another, or to mail bidders who have examined the lot(s). 
These are no returns or refunds except for reason of lack 
of authenticity or genuine mistake. Late remittance con-
stitutes just cause for revocation of all return privileges. 

In the event that a bidder is acting as an agent for 
Another, and that agency has not been disclosed to 
the auctioneer in writing 24 hours before the Sale 
date, then the bidder is deemed by the auction-
eer to be the final buyer in all respects, and is ful-
ly responsible for all payments, fees and charges. 

In no event may any lot(s) be returned after (21) 
days from the date of the auction. All sales are 
then final.

Terms And Conditions of Sale



LOT 138

LOT 116

LOT 114



LOT 259

LOT 113

LOT 128

LOT 153

LOT 118

LOT 130

LOT 233

LOT 260



LOT 122

LOT 256

LOT 132

LOT 451

LOT 123

LOT 135

LOT 452

LOT 258



LOT 029

LOT 264

LOT 332A & 332B

LOT 358

LOT 448

LOT 048

LOT 265

LOT 335

LOT 363

LOT 450



LOT 225

LOT 266

LOT 343

LOT 392

LOT 507

LOT 230

LOT 328

LOT 354

LOT 405

LOT 515



LOT 140

LOT 210



LOT 333

LOT 334

LOT 356

LOT 331



LOT 115

LOT 121


